
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, December 20, 2021 7:00 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING
Dave Sherrod called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm.

I.1. Pledge to the Flag

I.2. Roll Call

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording
Casey Debus stated she is recording the meeting.

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda

II.2.Consider modifying minutes from 9/20/21 as the letter from MEA asked for 
recognition for the wrong year. They would like the minutes to reflect their 
intention of recognition for the 2022-23 school year. Motion to approve recognizing the 
Morrill Education Association as the exclusive bargaining agent for the district's non-supervisory 
certificated staff for the 2021-2022 contract year. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by 
Art Frerichs.
Art Frerichs: Yea, Shaun Hess: Yea, Lisa Kaufman: Yea, Dave Sherrod: Yea, Art Steiner: Yea, Billy 
Watson: Yea

II.3.

II.4.Consider modifying minutes from 11/15/2021 as the MECTU was recognized 
as the exclusive bargaining agent for Early Childhood certificated staff.  Upon 
further research, the request should have been denied instead of accepted. Motion 
was made by Lisa Kaufman to approve request from MECTU to be recognized as exclusive bargaining 
agent for Morrill's Early Childhood non-administrative Certificated Staff for the 2022-2023 school year 
Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Art Steiner. 
Art Frerichs: Yea, Shaun Hess: Yea, Lisa Kaufman: Yea, Dave Sherrod: Yea, Art Steiner: Yea, Billy 
Watson: Yea

II.5.

II.6.Approval of minutes of September 9, 2021 and November 15 and 22, 2021 as 
amended.

II.7.Claims Payable



II.8.Business Manager's and Financial Reports

II.8.a. Working Monthly Budget

II.8.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.8.c. Activity Accounts

II.8.d. Special Building Fund Account

II.8.e. County Treasurer's Report

III. REPORTS

III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman (chair), Shaun Hess, Art 
Frerichs  

III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner (Chairman), Shaun Hess, Bill 
Watson

III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod (Chairman), Bill Watson, Art 
Frerichs 

III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs (Chairman), Art Steiner  

III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson (Chairman), Lisa Kaufman, Art 
Frerichs  

III.6. Student Council Report

III.7. Early Childhood Director's Report 

III.8. Activity Director's Report

III.9. Secondary Principal's Report

III.10. Elementary Principal's Report

III.11. Superintendent's Report

IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
Two patrons addressed the board with various concerns.

V. NEW BUSINESS



V.1. Presentation of 2020-2021 Audit from Rauner & Associates
Julie Peetz reviewed the highlights of the audit for the board members.

V.2. Update on Ag Education Complex Capital Campaign and set date for 
Fund Raising Dinner
Joe Sherwood gave an update on funding progress for Ag Complex Capital 
Campaign and the fundraising dinner was set for February 19, 2022.

V.3. Discuss financial planning services offered by First National Capital 
Markets
Recommended to be moved for IV. 3.
Carl Dietz with First National Capital Markets gave a presentation on the 
financial planning services they offer for school districts.

V.4. Consider/possibly approve certified staff hire - Rudi Palomo 4th grade 
teacher for 2nd semester

V.5. Consider/possibly approve classified staff hires

V.5.a. Elementary FT Custodian Chuck Weimer $12.00 (replaces 
Mercedes)

V.5.b. Elementary FT Para Belinda Ingersoll $12.00 (replace Vania)

V.5.c. Secondary PT Para Jeremiah Gardner $12.50 (replace Christine)

V.5.d. Early Childhood FT Para Becky Banta $12.50 (replace McKensie)

V.5.e. Early Childhood PT Para Gracie Nelson $12.00 (replace Ashley)

V.5.f. Early Childhood PT Custodian Tori Moorehouse $12.00 (replace 
part of Sylvia)

V.5.g. Preschool After School Para Shelby Hardin $9.00 (High School 
student replacing Ashley)

V.6. Consider Whiting Sign Bids for Gymnasium Score Boards
Discussion was held on the bid received.
Decision was made to reconsider the November decision to repair the sign on 
Highway 26 at the January 17, 2022 regular board meeting.

V.7. Consider/possibly approve moving to the WPCI 5 panel +Nicotine test 
kits for random drug testing



V.8. Approve the transfer of $110,000 from QCPUF to General Fund for cash 
flow

VI. OLD BUSINESS

VI.1. Update and consideration on Interlocal Agreement with Mitchell for FFA 
Collaboration

VI.2. Consider/possibly approve 2nd reading on annual policy updated from 
Perry Law Firm/ESU 13

VI.3. Update timeline and process for Community Engagement protocol.
Links to the community engagement surveys were sent to the building 
principals, who distributed them to parents.

VI.4. Discuss timeline, process, and blank contract for Superintendent Search 
process.
The blank superintendent contract will be sent to Shari with NASB for 
review.  There will be a board meeting on January 5, 2022 at 6:00 pm to 
discuss and select interview candidates for the Superintendent position for 
2022-2023.
 

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date - January 17, 2022

VIII. ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 9:05 pm.



Check09Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/07/2021 25,279.24BOKFINANC1072 BOK Financial Corporate Trust

25,279.240.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

25,279.240.0009 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Automatic Payment1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/07/2021 275.00NEBRRETI52020367 NEBRASKA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

275.000.00Automatic Payment Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/17/2021 150.00AAPORTAPOT41836 A & A Porta Potties LLC

12/17/2021 2,430.87AMAZON41837 Amazon Capital Services
12/17/2021 259.49ASCENTRAL41838 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA

12/17/2021 29.19AWARUNLI41839 AWARDS UNLIMITED

12/17/2021 2,014.92BLACKHILLS41840 Black Hills Energy
12/17/2021 1,887.16BLUFSANI41841 Bluffs Facility Solutions

12/17/2021 38.25CAROBIOL41842 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY COMPANY

12/17/2021 338.90CASHWA41843 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING
12/17/2021 234.01CENTELEM41844 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)

12/17/2021 669.05CENTHIGH41845 CENTURYLINK (JR&SR HIGH)

12/17/2021 520.00CONNPOIN41846 CONNECTING POINT

12/17/2021 1,142.31CRISISANDT41847 Crisis and Trauma Resources Institute
12/17/2021 357.45CROSSROADS41848 Crossroads Music

12/17/2021 18.40DOLLGENE41849 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526

12/17/2021 36,199.52ESU1341850 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13
12/17/2021 6,980.00EREMOTEHEL41851 ERH Technology Solutions

12/17/2021 960.00GREAAMER41852 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.

12/17/2021 360.00HEALTHYCHO41853 Healthy Choices Counseling
12/17/2021 542.45HORSCREE41854 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.

12/17/2021 460.75IDEALLINE41855 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY

12/17/2021 257.11INLATRUC41856 INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE

12/17/2021 30.00JEREMY41857 Abbott Jeremy
12/17/2021 223.96JWPEPPAOL41858 JW PEPPER MUSIC -- PAOLI PA

12/17/2021 75.00KSBSCHOOLL41859 KSB School Law

12/17/2021 239.15LAKELEAR41860 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS
12/17/2021 8.07LOUSPO41861 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS

12/17/2021 7,323.12MC41862 MASTER CARD

12/17/2021 79.88MENARDS41863 Menards
12/17/2021 311.96MOBIUSES41864 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

12/17/2021 689.37MORRHARD41865 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES

12/17/2021 669.60MORRSUPP41866 MORRILL SUPPLY

12/17/2021 45.00MORRACTI41867 MPS -- ACTIVITIES FUND
12/17/2021 11.40NASCO41868 NASCO

12/17/2021 720.00NEBRCOUN41869 NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL 
ADMINISTRATOR

12/17/2021 100.00NDE41870 NEBRASKA DEPT OF EDUCATION

12/17/2021 450.00NEBRASKARU41871 Nebraska Rural Radio Associtation

12/17/2021 400.00NESAFETY41872 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER
12/17/2021 144.00NEFIREMARS41873 NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL

12/17/2021 390.00NWEA41874 NWEA

12/17/2021 59.00ONESOURCE41875 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND CHECK 
COMPAN

12/17/2021 180.81VISA41876 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA

12/17/2021 250.00QUICK41877 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES

12/17/2021 795.43ROCKYMOUNT41878 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions
12/17/2021 74.00SCHOOLSPEC41879 School Specialty, LLC

12/17/2021 314.50SIMMONS41880 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PC

12/17/2021 450.00SU41881 Software Unlimited
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Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/17/2021 37.38SOUTHARD41882 Kelsey Southard

12/17/2021 23.83STARHERA41883 STAR-HERALD
12/17/2021 3,479.37UNIVERSALA41884 Universal Athletic, LLC

12/17/2021 33.00VARGA41885 Celena Varga

12/17/2021 8,760.20VILLMORR41886 VILLAGE OF MORRILL
12/17/2021 449.00VOICENEWS41887 Voice News

12/17/2021 2,024.47WESTCO41888 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY

12/17/2021 2,580.00WNCC41889 WESTERN NEBRASKA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
12/17/2021 2,158.72WEX41890 WEX BANK

12/17/2021 972.70WPCI41891 WPCI - INCORP.

90,402.750.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

90,677.750.001 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check2Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/17/2021 17,640.00APPLEINC1144 Apple Inc.

17,640.000.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

17,640.000.002 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check5Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/01/2021 190.00OCHSNER7748 Colby Ochsner 

12/01/2021 150.00DERRBRAD7749 Bradley Derr
12/01/2021 190.00EREDRICK7750 Craig Eredrick

12/01/2021 302.40GARRETSONS7751 Garretson's Sport

12/01/2021 190.00HARDSOCGMA7752 Marty Hardsocg

12/01/2021 205.00NAMUTH7753 Mike Namuth
12/01/2021 150.00PEREZ7754 Stephanie Perez

12/01/2021 150.00SALAZAR7755 Sonny Salazar JR

12/01/2021 2,159.00SCOTSCRE7756 SCOTTSBLUFF SCREEN PRINTING & 
EMBROIDERY

12/01/2021 150.00GROSSSEAN7757 Sean Gross

12/01/2021 205.00SMITH7758 Ryan Smith
12/01/2021 150.00RYANSTEELE7759 Ryan Steele

12/01/2021 205.00SUKUP7760 Todd Sukup

12/01/2021 150.00AULT7761 Tim Ault
12/06/2021 45.00NCA7762 Nebraska Coaches Association

12/06/2021 737.25PEPSBOTT7763 PEPSI-COLA

12/06/2021 50.20OTTAPRIL7764 April Ott

12/06/2021 150.00ARMANDCAST7765 ARMOND CASTENEDA
12/06/2021 180.00BALTHAZORJ7766 Jamey Balthazor

12/06/2021 200.00DICKANDREW7767 Andrew Dick

12/06/2021 480.00LOGOZ7768 Logoz LLC
12/06/2021 185.00NCA7769 Nebraska Coaches Association

12/06/2021 180.00SEILER7770 Shawn Seiler

12/06/2021 150.00RYANSTEELE7771 Ryan Steele
12/06/2021 526.76UNIVERSALA7772 Universal Athletic, LLC

12/13/2021 358.10CASHWA7773 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

12/13/2021 154.85CHADRON7774 CHADRON STATE COLLEGE

12/13/2021 80.00DERRBRAD7775 Bradley Derr
12/13/2021 182.26GARRETSONS7776 Garretson's Sport

12/13/2021 256.30MPSCAFETER7777 MPS---Cafeteria

12/13/2021 948.00SCOTSCRE7778 SCOTTSBLUFF SCREEN PRINTING & 
EMBROIDERY

12/13/2021 80.00GROSSSEAN7779 Sean Gross

12/16/2021 120.00GORDONRUSH7780 Gordon-Rushville Schools
12/16/2021 180.00MARKBUCHHA7781 Mark Buchhammwer

12/16/2021 180.00MARSHALLTY7782 Tyler Marshall
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Check5Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/16/2021 34.00MPSCAFETER7783 MPS---Cafeteria

12/16/2021 80.00MULLENHIGH7784 Mullen High School
12/16/2021 185.00NEHIGHSCHO7785 Rasmussen Mike

12/16/2021 60.00NSAA7786 NEBRASKA SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 
ASSOCIATION

12/16/2021 200.00MORENOP7787 Pete Moreno

12/16/2021 75.00SALAZAR7788 Sonny Salazar JR

12/16/2021 75.00RYANSTEELE7789 Ryan Steele
12/16/2021 100.00SUTHERLAND7790 Sutherland High School

12/16/2021 75.00VOICENEWS7791 Voice News

12/17/2021 102.66DOLLGENE7792 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526
12/17/2021 2,089.69MC7793 MASTER CARD

13,046.470.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

13,046.470.005 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check6Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/01/2021 12/01/2021 2,725.34MPSGENX12473 MPS -- GENERAL FUND

12/17/2021 10,986.10CASHWA12474 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

12/17/2021 65.41CENTCAFE12475 CENTURYLINK (CAF)

12/17/2021 35.38MC12476 MASTER CARD
12/17/2021 165.82SIMPLYCLEA12477 Simply Clean

11,252.712,725.34Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

11,252.712,725.346 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check8Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

12/17/2021 150.00LIGHTHOUSE1113 Lighthouse Electrical Contractors, LLC

12/17/2021 168,898.00RUSSEXCA1114 RUSSELL'S EXCAVATION

12/17/2021 600.00STRAUCHELE1115 Strauch Electric, LLC

169,648.000.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

169,648.000.008 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

327,544.172,725.34Void Total: Total without Voids:Grand Total:
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2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22
General
Cafeteria
Depreciation
Activity
QCPUF
Spec Building
Empl Benefit

FUNDS TOTAL

QCPUF Transfer

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 1,194,605.16$     1,209,297.80$     *Total Claim= $422,139, $300,000 transferred to Spec Bldg Fund
October 369,165.37$        500,826.00$        
November 242,129.60$        249,382.60$        2020-21 2021-22
December 235,045.35$        352,088.82$        
January 615,206.37$        632,687.15$        
February 585,057.53$        629,911.29$        
March 432,793.44$        355,228.26$        
April 481,455.09$        537,162.58$        
May 1,462,654.73$     1,306,322.03$     
June 407,993.42$        663,640.80$        
July 155,709.36$        57,368.33$          
August 78,397.20$          80,234.32$          
Running Total 1,563,770.53$     1,710,123.80$     
Total Revenue 6,260,212.62$     6,574,149.98$     1,903,809.03$   

Total Revenue Total Expenditures 296,117.66$    

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total Revenue Total Expenditures 426,767.16$    
September 669,050.35$        730,095.45$        
October 551,904.96$        574,712.87$        Total Revenue Total Expenditures 722,118.22$    
November 522,609.86$        540,101.36$        
December 503,391.79$        522,530.22$        
January 495,847.13$        509,049.06$        
February 504,797.44$        516,363.91$        
March 491,113.91$        530,514.55$        
April 502,735.07$        520,357.43$        
May 474,654.64$        538,437.67$        
June 468,018.61$        511,141.22$        
July 510,552.99$        547,398.13$        
August 777,646.19$        518,675.63$        
Running Total 2,246,956.96$     2,367,439.90$     
Total Expenditures 6,472,322.94$     6,559,377.50$     2,530,688.83$   
Annual Budget 7,013,255.98$     7,304,118.21$     

% of Budget Spent 35% 32% 28% 287,206.78$                 

December Revenue

December Revenue

Headstart payments
Preschool Parent Payments

Total Preschool

DayCare DHHS Subsidy
DayCare Parent Payments

Total Pride Cub Care

Total Local Early Childhood Revenue
21-22 TEEOSA FUNDING (expected)

Running Total Revenue for 21-22
Running Total Expenditures to date 21-22

Appleseed Grant/No Kid Hungry (Ag Kitchen)

28,421.59$                   

ESSERS III Claim* 122,139.00$                 
110,000.00$                 

16,491.13$                   

2,530,688.83$   

9,074,969.96$   

9,617.28$                      
6,873.85$                      

44,912.72$                   
673,000.00$                 
717,912.72$                 

553,972.17$      
550,229.90$      

12,000.00$                    
16,421.59$                    

GF Expenditures 2019-20 Early Childhood Totals 
$661,335.13

830,711.13$      
595,775.63$      $734,830.22

2020-21 Early Childhood Totals 

Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

1,903,809.03$   
41,581.10$                   

2018-19 Early Childhood Totals
Three Year Comparison $542,140.90

(11,500.00)$                  

November SSO Claim  $                   11,567.99 
November CACFP Claim -$                                

Beginning Cash 41,513.11$                    

CF Payroll 11,761.92$                   6,959.05$                      
18,767.34$                   18,211.76$                   

1,265,268.99$   
December Cafeteria Expenditures370,461.37$      

268,078.67$      
CF Bills Payable 7,005.42$                     11,252.71$                    

Three Year Comparison
Early Childhood Revenue 7,311.63$                      GF Revenue  

Total Month Available 584,797.89$                 

880,690.08$                                          657,312.36$      
Sioux County 2,654.10$                      

Scottsbluff County 29,121.59$                   
Title I Claim

SPED IDEA Claim

61,791.09$                                            206,905.61$      State Aid (expected Dec 30) 183,793.00$                 
9,699.13$                                               12,305.68$        SPED State Payment 23,280.00$                   

74,269.60$                                            102,900.05$      
149,108.65$                                          221,131.13$      Beginning Cash (47,123.43)$                  

6,758.33$                                               41,513.11$        GF Payroll 439,675.78$                459,552.15$                 
405,090.54$                                          119,680.21$      522,530.22$                549,954.90$                 

Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
December 2021

Reconciled Balances as of November 30, 2021 December GF Expenditures

173,972.74$                                          (47,123.43)$       GF Bills Payable 82,854.44$                   90,402.75$                   

103,622.00$                 
50,000.00$                   



Working Monthly Budget 12/18/2021 8:57 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 111 1 003 Instructional Salaries Elem 380,000.00 111,708.40 453,000.00 100,776.36 77.75

01 1100 111 2 001 Instructional Salaries Sec 560,000.00 235,646.60 741,000.00 271,421.72 63.37

01 1100 111 4 000 Regular Flat Salaries 84,000.00 28,000.00 73,500.00 24,500.00 66.67

01 1100 123 1  
003

Elementary Substitute Teachers 20,000.00 6,272.50 25,000.00 16,960.50 32.16

01 1100 123 2 
001

Highschool Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 6,785.00 18,000.00 10,635.00 40.92

01 1100 150 1  
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para 
Elementary

3,000.00 2,581.90 7,500.00 3,967.64 47.10

01 1100 150 2 
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para 
Highschool

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 151 1  
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 2,500.00 7,493.26 2,500.00 2,282.80 8.69

01 1100 151 2 
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 1,500.00 360.00 2,500.00 2,225.20 10.99

01 1100 210 1  
003

Benefit Package - Elementary Blue 
Cross Blue Shield

90,000.00 28,395.38 90,000.00 29,230.03 67.52

01 1100 210 2 
001

Benefit Package - Secondary Blue 
Cross Blue Shield

130,000.00 40,189.34 130,000.00 39,038.71 69.97

01 1100 220 1  
003

Social Security - Elementary 34,000.00 11,398.24 44,000.00 10,384.50 76.40

01 1100 220 2 
001

Social Security Secondary 62,000.00 20,378.09 75,000.00 22,643.87 69.81

01 1100 220 4 
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 6,500.00 2,132.65 6,500.00 1,864.99 71.31

01 1100 230 1  
003

Retirement - Elementary 51,000.00 15,196.81 56,000.00 11,368.05 79.70

01 1100 230 2 
001

Retirement - Secondary 100,000.00 27,637.62 98,000.00 26,731.96 72.72

01 1100 230 4 
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 8,500.00 2,765.76 8,300.00 2,420.04 70.84

01 1100 237 0 
000

RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 270 0 
000

Workman's Comp-District 81,450.00 81,450.00 80,000.00 182,185.00 (127.73)

01 1100 290 1  
003

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 320 1  
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 4,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 210.88 89.46

01 1100 320 2 
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 4,000.00 1,238.00 2,000.00 500.00 75.00

01 1100 340 1  
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 2 
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 500.00 0.00 500.00 388.02 22.40

01 1100 382 0 
000

DISTANCE ED & 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

35,500.00 12,474.62 55,000.00 15,715.01 71.43

01 1100 443 0 
000

Copier-Lease District 35,000.00 7,093.58 30,000.00 9,611.07 67.96

01 1100 580 0 
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 (40.60) 5,000.00 200.00 96.00

01 1100 610 0 
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 10,000.00 4.47 2,500.00 29.80 94.81

01 1100 610 1  
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 20,000.00 13,492.14 20,000.00 16,749.48 2.63

01 1100 610 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 6,057.55 20,000.00 11,726.85 29.08

Page:
1

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount 
Number



001

01 1100 640 1  
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 60,000.00 1,507.61 15,000.00 21,977.09 (59.63)

01 1100 640 2 
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 60,000.00 3,757.21 15,000.00 3,177.94 74.66

01 1100 733 0 
000

Equipment District 10,000.00 3,052.04 10,000.00 2,305.34 76.95

01 1100 734 0 
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 50,000.00 21,437.80 10,000.00 599.70 94.00

01 1100 734 1  
003

COMPUTER HARDWARE ELEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 899.25 0.00

01 1100 734 2 
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 378.00 0.00 270.00 0.00

01 1100 735 0 
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,000.00 8,862.17 20,000.00 8,151.00 59.25

01 1100 735 1  
003

ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 11,007.20 15,000.00 4,809.05 63.74

01 1100 735 2 
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 7,887.55 10,000.00 0.00 95.88

01 1100 810 0 
000

DUES AND FEES 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 96.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL 
PROGRAMS

1,999,450.00 730,100.89 2,145,800.00 856,056.85 59.69Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 111 0 000 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 150 0 
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0 
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 230 0 
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 610 0 
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 2,349.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 24,349.30 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 111 1 003 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES 
ELEM

72,800.00 24,266.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 210 1  
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 4,300.00 745.76 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1150 220 1  
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,400.00 1,739.26 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 1  
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,900.00 3,125.65 0.00 0.00 0.00

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 92,400.00 29,877.35 1,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 111 1 003 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 382,000.00 137,841.76 411,720.00 124,961.24 69.65

01 1160 210 1  
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 63,000.00 24,297.57 81,000.00 26,674.12 67.07

01 1160 220 1  
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 30,000.00 10,818.50 37,000.00 9,778.02 73.57

01 1160 230 1  
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 38,000.00 16,605.21 48,000.00 12,343.38 74.28

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 513,000.00 189,563.04 577,720.00 173,756.76 69.92Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 111 3 005 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 220,000.00 92,832.09 248,448.75 88,422.99 64.41

01 1190 112 3 
005

Preschool Instructional Aides 154,720.00 61,326.30 290,000.00 76,655.78 73.57

01 1190 141 3 
005

Provisional Teacher 50,000.00 23,121.09 0.00 22,060.66 0.00
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01 1190 150 3 
005

Preschool Building Coordinator 45,000.00 13,613.20 42,000.00 14,080.18 66.48

01 1190 210 3 
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 60,000.00 20,236.01 57,000.00 26,106.35 54.20

01 1190 220 3 
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 37,000.00 15,132.50 47,000.00 16,147.39 65.64

01 1190 230 3 
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 48,000.00 17,773.08 61,000.00 18,198.79 70.17

01 1190 320 3 
005

PROF DEV 5,000.00 2,050.67 3,500.00 2,420.52 30.84

01 1190 580 3 
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 1,000.00 64.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 610 3 
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 12,000.00 5,045.16 12,000.00 4,518.54 59.34

01 1190 640 3 
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 2,500.00 2,316.87 2,500.00 3,400.00 (51.92)

01 1190 733 3 
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 3,500.00 3,210.88 5,000.00 834.46 83.31

01 1190 734 3 
005

Pre-K Computer Hardware 1,000.00 2,013.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1190 735 3 
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,500.00 191.25 1,500.00 392.49 73.83

01 1190 810 3 
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 641,720.00 258,926.10 771,448.75 273,238.15 64.32Total

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL 
PROGRAMS

01 1200 111 1  
003

Sped Sal Elem 50,000.00 19,276.57 86,400.00 31,845.97 63.14

01 1200 111 2 
001

Sped Sal Sec 0.00 333.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 111 3 
005

Sped Sal Preschool 53,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 18,495.30 55.96

01 1200 112 1  
003

Sped Elem Aides 48,000.00 39,503.60 103,000.00 49,693.74 51.75

01 1200 112 2 
001

Sped Sec Aides 68,000.00 26,116.97 68,000.00 19,567.42 71.22

01 1200 150 3 
005

Sped Preschool Aides 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 210 1  
003

Sped Bene Elem 11,000.00 5,429.36 24,000.00 21,197.38 11.68

01 1200 210 2 
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,000.00 1,209.24 18,000.00 2,074.45 88.48

01 1200 210 3 
005

Sped Bene Prek 11,000.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 220 1  
003

Soc Sec 8,800.00 4,413.41 17,000.00 6,261.16 63.17

01 1200 220 2 
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,200.00 2,008.61 11,009.00 1,409.27 87.20

01 1200 220 3 
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,300.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,341.91 66.45

01 1200 230 1  
003

Sped Retire Elem 14,000.00 7,325.61 20,600.00 6,714.85 67.40

01 1200 230 2 
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,000.00 3,821.94 8,000.00 1,488.87 81.39

01 1200 230 3 
005

RETIREMENT 4,300.00 0.00 5,200.00 1,481.21 71.52

01 1200 270 1  
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,685.00 4,685.00 9,400.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 270 2 
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,685.00 9,370.00 4,600.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1200 270 3 
005

WORKER'S COMPENSATION 4,685.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 320 1  
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 338 1  
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 340 1  
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR 
SECURED SERVICES

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 4,188.70 (67.55)

01 1200 382 0 
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND 
TELECOMMUNICATION

7,000.00 6,888.27 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 520 0 
000

Liability Insurance 14,052.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 561 2 
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 3 
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 1  
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 155.40 7.28

01 1200 580 2 
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 2,000.00 302.00 1,000.00 380.00 (107.90)

01 1200 591 0 
000

Contr Serv Sped 15,000.00 15,666.22 20,000.00 3,261.66 83.69

01 1200 591 1  
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 55,000.00 18,016.69 75,000.00 32,552.40 56.60

01 1200 591 2 
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 47,000.00 2,782.31 20,000.00 16,190.05 19.05

01 1200 610 1  
003

Elem Sped Suppl 7,000.00 1,873.06 7,000.00 1,979.11 71.73

01 1200 610 2 
001

Sec Sped Suppl 8,200.00 2,950.73 9,000.00 3,133.36 65.18

01 1200 610 3 
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 2,550.00 59.98 2,500.00 216.77 91.33

01 1200 640 1  
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 640 2 
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 500.00 330.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 734 0 
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 810 0 
000

Sped Fees 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL 
PROGRAMS

502,957.00 172,362.89 595,709.00 223,628.98 61.89Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION 
INSTRU

01 1291 591 3 
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 50,000.00 12,122.42 60,000.00 6,721.29 88.80

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL 
EDUCATION INSTRU

50,000.00 12,122.42 60,000.00 6,721.29 88.80Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL 
PROGRAM

01 1292 591 3 
005

0-2 Sped Contracted Services 9,000.00 8,563.65 21,000.00 7,247.34 65.49

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL 
PROGRAM

9,000.00 8,563.65 21,000.00 7,247.34 65.49Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 116 1  
003

Guidance/LMHP Counselor Salary 64,000.00 22,264.32 44,000.00 27,885.39 36.62

01 2120 116 2 
001

Guidance Counselor Secondary 62,000.00 20,591.68 0.00 20,013.09 0.00

01 2120 210 0 
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 21,000.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2120 210 1  
003

Benefits 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 210 2 
001

Benefits 0.00 5,312.60 5,600.00 4,819.48 13.94

01 2120 220 0 
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 1,000.00 267.76 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 220 1  
003

Social Security 5,000.00 1,581.56 4,000.00 2,133.23 46.67

01 2120 220 2 
001

Social Security 5,000.00 1,821.25 5,600.00 1,694.64 69.74

01 2120 230 1  
003

Retirement 6,400.00 2,199.24 5,200.00 2,754.47 47.03

01 2120 230 2 
001

Retirement 6,100.00 2,822.13 7,200.00 1,976.86 72.54

01 2120 580 0 
000

Guid-Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 825.00 0.00

01 2120 580 1  
003

GUIDANCE PROF-DEVELOPMENT 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 80.00

01 2120 580 2 
001

GUIDANCE PROF Development 500.00 0.00 500.00 900.00 (80.00)

01 2120 610 0 
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND 
MATERIALS

12,000.00 1,852.42 10,000.00 2,336.73 75.30

01 2120 735 0 
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 2,500.00 690.00 2,000.00 2,309.00 (15.45)

01 2120 810 0 
000

DUES AND FEES 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0 
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 500.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 187,250.00 62,902.96 97,850.00 67,747.89 30.63Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 116 0 
000

Salary Nurse 60,000.00 20,000.00 64,000.00 21,000.00 67.19

01 2130 150 1  
003

Nurse Salary Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0 
000

Nurse-Benefits 14,400.00 4,739.10 0.00 6,033.64 0.00

01 2130 220 0 
000

Social Security 4,600.00 1,241.08 4,100.00 1,332.84 67.49

01 2130 220 1  
003

GROUP INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.53 0.00

01 2130 230 0 
000

Retirement Nurse 0.00 2,797.26 7,000.00 2,074.32 70.37

01 2130 230 1  
003

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.88 0.00

01 2130 230 2 
001

RETIREMENT 5,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 580 0 
000

Prof Dev Nurse 500.00 202.00 500.00 191.70 61.66

01 2130 610 0 
000

Supplies Nurse 3,500.00 478.57 1,500.00 1,141.81 18.69

01 2130 810 0 
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0 
000

Other Nurse 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10.37) 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 90,200.00 29,458.01 77,400.00 31,881.35 58.71Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 112 0 
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 11,000.00 6,350.56 17,000.00 3,874.38 77.21

01 2190 150 0 
000

Non Instructional staff salaries/A/D 32,000.00 33,844.71 120,000.00 44,673.04 62.77
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01 2190 151 0 
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 160,000.00 29,869.35 152,000.00 31,208.36 79.47

01 2190 210 0 
000

Insurance 7,200.00 2,032.31 11,000.00 2,918.47 73.47

01 2190 220 0 
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 15,000.00 6,129.72 19,000.00 6,372.38 66.46

01 2190 230 0 
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 25,000.00 8,437.99 25,000.00 7,015.51 71.94

01 2190 320 0 
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 25,000.00 13,114.13 26,000.00 6,000.00 76.92

01 2190 340 0 
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

2,000.00 435.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0 
000

Activity Supplies Purchases Athletics 25,000.00 8,797.10 25,000.00 16,399.52 34.40

01 2190 580 0 
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 15,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 2,312.93 71.09

01 2190 626 0 
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 9,000.00 504.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 739 0 
000

Track/FTball Field Equipment 215,000.00 187.99 200,000.00 3,146.99 98.43

01 2190 890 0 
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 5,000.00 1,949.35 7,500.00 2,941.25 60.78

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 546,200.00 111,652.21 621,500.00 126,862.83 79.59Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0 
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2211 890 0 
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 10,000.00 750.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 15,000.00 750.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 320 0 
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2212 580 0 
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 20,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 251.08 97.49

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 30,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 251.08 98.74Total

2220 2220

01 2220 111 0 
000

Salary Librarian 41,300.00 13,766.68 49,600.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 112 1  
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 20,000.00 7,879.47 21,000.00 8,134.74 61.26

01 2220 210 0 
000

Benefit Library 10,500.00 3,500.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 220 0 
000

Fica Librarian 3,200.00 1,320.91 4,600.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 220 1  
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 1,600.00 602.79 2,000.00 622.32 68.88

01 2220 230 0 
000

Retire Library 4,050.00 1,359.85 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 230 1  
003

RETIREMENT 1,950.00 91.35 350.00 82.79 76.35

01 2220 580 0 
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 610 1  
003

Elem Library Supplies 1,000.00 240.86 1,000.00 469.20 53.08

01 2220 610 2 
001

Sec Library Supplies 1,000.00 686.10 2,000.00 352.18 82.39

01 2220 640 1  
003

Library Books Elem 2,500.00 2,227.75 2,500.00 1,412.62 43.50

01 2220 640 2 
001

Library Books Sec 1,000.00 1,307.30 1,500.00 1,615.83 (7.72)
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01 2220 735 0 
000

Library-Computer Software 350.00 257.50 350.00 260.00 25.71

01 2220 810 0 
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 88,850.00 33,240.56 101,800.00 12,949.68 87.28Total

2230 Technical Services

01 2230 114 0 
000

Technology Assistant 24,000.00 9,224.00 25,000.00 9,200.73 63.20

01 2230 220 0 
000

Fica Tech 1,900.00 705.63 1,900.00 703.85 62.96

01 2230 230 0 
000

Retire Tech 2,330.00 911.13 2,500.00 908.83 63.65

01 2230 320 0 
000

PROF DEV-TECH 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 1  
003

Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 2 
001

Repairs Sec Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 432 0 
000

Technology Contracted Services 75,000.00 29,825.00 70,000.00 20,520.00 70.69

01 2230 580 0 
000

Mileage Tech 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 610 0 
000

Supplies Tech 750.00 4,423.67 5,000.00 3,486.88 30.26

01 2230 734 0 
000

Tech Hardware 15,000.00 10,885.91 15,000.00 72.53 99.52

01 2230 810 0 
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2230 Technical Services 120,630.00 55,975.34 121,050.00 34,892.82 71.17Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 
000

Prof Dev 10,000.00 2,050.00 8,000.00 2,986.00 62.68

01 2310 350 0 
000

Advertising And Printing 10,000.00 6,139.00 10,000.00 450.00 95.50

01 2310 440 0 
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 520 0 
000

District Liability Insurance 77,826.00 77,117.00 80,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 521 0 
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0 
000

Mileage And Expense 4,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,834.40 38.85

01 2310 610 0 
000

Supplies Board 500.00 11.95 500.00 4.25 99.15

01 2310 810 0 
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 1,225.00 87.75

01 2310 890 0 
000

Other Board 4,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 116,876.00 85,317.95 113,050.00 6,499.65 94.25Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 131,000.00 43,333.32 135,000.00 44,666.68 66.91

01 2320 150 0 
000

Clerical Salary Supt 31,200.00 12,746.50 41,000.00 15,965.77 61.06

01 2320 210 0 
000

Benefits Supt 23,100.00 4,079.17 23,100.00 7,990.74 65.41

01 2320 220 0 
000

Fica Supt 12,400.00 4,210.18 15,000.00 4,519.22 69.87

01 2320 230 0 
000

Retire Supt 18,000.00 10,331.94 26,000.00 5,909.99 77.27
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01 2320 320 0 
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 149.50 3,500.00 75.00 97.86

01 2320 432 0 
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 580 0 
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,652.51 17.37

01 2320 610 0 
000

Office Supplies 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 733 0 
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 810 0 
000

Dues And Fees 2,000.00 530.00 2,000.00 130.75 93.46

01 2320 890 0 
000

Other Supt 500.00 25.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 225,450.00 75,405.61 248,850.00 80,910.66 67.49Total

2330 District Legal Services

01 2330 317 0 
000

LEGAL SERVICES 10,000.00 1,593.50 10,000.00 6,569.00 34.31

2330 District Legal Services 10,000.00 1,593.50 10,000.00 6,569.00 34.31Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 111 1  
003

Salary Elem Prin 107,000.00 35,861.68 90,000.00 31,875.00 64.58

01 2410 111 2 
001

Salary Sec Prin 91,000.00 29,367.32 90,000.00 30,000.00 66.67

01 2410 150 1  
003

Clerical Elem Prin 36,000.00 12,959.10 40,000.00 13,192.31 67.02

01 2410 150 2 
001

Clerical Sec Prin 29,500.00 11,583.31 37,000.00 15,319.43 58.60

01 2410 210 2 
001

Benefit Sec Prin 7,400.00 3,616.85 0.00 297.65 0.00

01 2410 220 1  
003

Fica Elem Prin 11,000.00 3,701.68 16,000.00 3,447.64 78.45

01 2410 220 2 
001

Fica Sec Prin 9,300.00 2,766.12 11,000.00 3,342.17 69.62

01 2410 230 1  
003

Retire Elem Prin 14,000.00 4,712.47 12,392.00 2,770.96 77.64

01 2410 230 2 
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 9,072.27 11,975.00 4,463.15 62.73

01 2410 320 1  
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 320 2 
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1  
003

Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 2 
001

Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 610 1  
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.00 98.80

01 2410 610 2 
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 77.22 1,000.00 129.90 87.01

01 2410 734 1  
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 2 
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 810 1  
003

Dues Elem Prin 750.00 0.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 810 2 
001

Dues Sec Prin 500.00 335.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

2410 PRIN 325,050.00 114,053.02 317,867.00 105,570.21 66.79Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE
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01 2510 116 0 
000

Business Manager--Salary 77,000.00 25,000.00 85,000.00 29,024.99 65.85

01 2510 210 0 
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 220 0 
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 6,000.00 1,791.64 6,460.00 2,196.06 66.01

01 2510 230 0 
000

Business Manager--Retirement 7,500.00 2,317.00 8,400.00 2,867.04 65.87

01 2510 260 0 
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 2,057.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 315 0 
000

Audit 14,000.00 13,793.00 18,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 320 0 
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 7,500.00 286.38 5,000.00 1,493.62 70.13

01 2510 340 0 
000

Contracted Services 500.00 31.00 500.00 190.00 62.00

01 2510 350 0 
000

Adver/print General 5,000.00 1,025.89 5,000.00 3,245.68 35.09

01 2510 382 0 
000

E-rate 15,500.00 525.79 15,500.00 481.56 96.89

01 2510 531 0 
000

Postage General 2,200.00 833.41 2,200.00 611.77 72.19

01 2510 580 0 
000

Travel/Mileage Expenses-General 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 192.00 92.32

01 2510 610 0 
000

Supplies General 2,000.00 3,611.78 7,000.00 1,943.19 71.05

01 2510 733 0 
000

Equip General 750.00 0.00 750.00 879.99 (17.33)

01 2510 735 0 
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 6,500.00 7,600.00 8,000.00 13,536.32 (69.20)

01 2510 810 0 
000

DUES AND FEES 1,500.00 623.25 1,000.00 552.55 44.75

01 2510 890 0 
000

Other General 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 149,450.00 59,497.07 165,810.00 57,214.77 65.44Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 150 1  
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 62,500.00 15,968.42 62,500.00 8,840.31 85.86

01 2610 150 2 
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 50,000.00 14,902.18 50,000.00 18,538.70 62.92

01 2610 150 3 
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 16,000.00 3,385.01 10,000.00 927.82 90.72

01 2610 210 1  
003

Benefits Elem 8,000.00 1,259.25 7,000.00 2,489.12 64.44

01 2610 210 2 
001

Benefits Sec 7,000.00 1,209.24 7,000.00 2,489.12 64.44

01 2610 220 1  
003

Fica Elem Custodian 4,800.00 1,105.17 4,500.00 669.02 85.13

01 2610 220 2 
001

Fica Sec Custodian 3,825.00 1,121.10 3,900.00 1,398.62 64.14

01 2610 220 3 
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K 
CUSTODIAL

1,300.00 166.36 500.00 70.98 85.80

01 2610 230 1  
003

Retire Elem Cust 6,100.00 3,634.46 6,000.00 873.24 85.45

01 2610 230 2 
001

Retire Sec Cust 4,900.00 2,106.57 5,000.00 1,811.46 63.77

01 2610 230 3 
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 15,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0 
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 431 0 Repairs and Maintenance 7,500.00 915.75 5,000.00 0.00 73.45
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000

01 2610 610 0 
000

Custodial-Supplies 2,500.00 2,612.30 5,000.00 0.00 88.00

01 2610 610 1  
003

Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 3,232.23 15,000.00 3,486.14 61.56

01 2610 610 2 
001

Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 3,303.76 15,000.00 2,682.94 71.21

01 2610 610 3 
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 6,000.00 36.94 6,000.00 848.12 54.80

01 2610 621 1  
003

Heat - Elem 162,000.00 31,606.34 150,000.00 31,131.00 79.25

01 2610 621 2 
001

Heat - Highschool 65,000.00 14,591.73 70,000.00 17,292.13 75.30

01 2610 621 3 
005

HEAT-PRE K 10,200.00 2,410.12 12,000.00 2,766.27 76.95

01 2610 733 0 
000

Equipment Cust 5,000.00 2,209.81 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 468,325.00 105,776.74 439,900.00 96,314.99 76.35Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 150 0 
000

District Maintenance Salaries 65,000.00 25,812.56 90,000.00 48,672.97 45.92

01 2620 210 0 
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 10,000.00 2,368.47 14,000.00 4,978.24 64.44

01 2620 220 0 
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,000.00 1,956.76 7,000.00 3,705.33 47.07

01 2620 230 0 
000

RETIREMENT 6,400.00 4,815.31 12,000.00 4,807.84 59.93

01 2620 340 0 
000

Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 206.00 10,000.00 (8.51) 97.09

01 2620 340 1  
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 787.93 5,000.00 144.00 97.12

01 2620 340 2 
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 420.29 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 340 3 
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 4,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 610 0 
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 4,680.71 10,000.00 1,990.48 74.78

01 2620 610 1  
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 6,000.00 1,714.64 10,000.00 986.28 89.14

01 2620 610 2 
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 6,000.00 2,571.06 15,000.00 5,617.35 58.25

01 2620 610 3 
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 629.19 2,500.00 72.54 97.10

01 2620 720 0 
000

Bldg Improv District 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0 
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 33.17 99.83

01 2620 733 1  
003

Equip Maint 5,000.00 1,385.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 2 
001

Equip Maint 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,068.16 78.64

01 2620 733 3 
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE 
K

2,500.00 875.00 2,500.00 0.00 98.20

2620 Maintenance 192,400.00 48,222.92 239,000.00 72,067.85 69.17Total

2660 Security

01 2660 490 0 
000

Safety and Security/School Resource 40,000.00 2,444.37 15,000.00 167.69 98.88

2660 Security 40,000.00 2,444.37 15,000.00 167.69 98.88Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 112 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 22,000.00 2,764.38 6,000.00 1,400.27 76.66
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000

01 2710 150 0 
000

Salary Bus 90,000.00 41,658.34 110,000.00 41,118.34 62.62

01 2710 210 0 
000

Benefits 0.00 464.34 0.00 1,790.15 0.00

01 2710 220 0 
000

Fica Bus 8,500.00 3,372.55 9,000.00 3,225.94 64.16

01 2710 230 0 
000

Retire Bus 11,000.00 4,600.82 9,000.00 2,138.97 76.23

01 2710 610 0 
000

Supplies 7,000.00 14.99 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0 
000

Gas And Oil 35,000.00 8,474.77 40,000.00 14,089.05 64.78

01 2710 732 0 
000

Vehicle Acquisition 99,000.00 11.00 75,000.00 280.00 99.63

01 2710 739 0 
000

Other Equipment Tires/Parts 37,000.00 3,410.26 35,000.00 4,535.32 87.04

01 2710 890 0 
000

Other 3,500.00 4,663.35 10,000.00 2,360.78 76.39

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 313,000.00 69,434.80 301,000.00 70,938.82 76.43Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 150 2 
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS 
DRIVER

12,131.09 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2 
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 230 2 
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 470.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0 
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 610 0 
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0 
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 890 0 
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 15,951.09 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 220 0 
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 570.00 573.75 (0.66)

01 2900 239 0 
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 0.00 0.00 8,070.00 8,073.75 (0.05)Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 610 0 
000

Community Service 8,000.00 875.20 8,000.00 1,149.91 85.63

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,000.00 875.20 8,000.00 1,149.91 85.63Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0 
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 111 0 
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 120,000.00 38,033.36 8,000.00 38,305.00 (378.81)

01 6200 150 0 
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 65,000.00 23,821.46 0.00 31,335.44 0.00

01 6200 210 0 
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 0.00 3,480.65 0.00 3,511.01 0.00

01 6200 220 0 
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 14,000.00 3,913.86 8,000.00 4,700.39 41.25
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01 6200 230 0 
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 17,500.00 9,267.37 9,200.00 6,878.01 25.24

01 6200 580 0 
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 610 0 
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 890 0 
000

OTHER TITLE I 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE 
ACADEM

220,500.00 80,016.70 28,700.00 84,729.85 (195.23)Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0 
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 580 0 
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,350.00 0.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL 
GRANTS

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,350.00 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 591 3 
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL 
SVCS

3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6408 111 0 
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 50,000.00 22,691.68 71,000.00 23,382.52 67.07

01 6408 210 0 
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 9,000.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00

01 6408 220 0 
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 4,000.00 1,994.56 6,200.00 2,047.40 66.98

01 6408 230 0 
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 4,800.00 2,241.44 8,000.00 2,309.68 71.13

01 6408 591 0 
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 22,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 90,348.00 30,427.68 85,200.00 31,239.60 63.33Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 610 0 
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS) 
SUPPLIES

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL 
PERKINS)

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00Total

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS

01 6969 111 2 
001

TITLE IV SALARIES 3,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 220 2 
001

Social Security/Medicare 160.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 230 2 
001

RETIREMENT 290.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 320 0 
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,830.00 (11.86)

01 6969 580 0 
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 50,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 610 0 
000

TITLE IV SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,460.19 (192.04)

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS 56,950.00 0.00 57,800.00 9,290.19 83.93Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0 
000

REAP-Computer Software 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00
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6992 REAP 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6996 ESSERS I

01 6996 111 1  
003

ESSERS Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 1,733.13 95.83

01 6996 220 1  
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 132.59 0.00

01 6996 230 1  
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 171.20 0.00

6996 ESSERS I 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 2,036.92 95.10Total

6998 ESSERS III

01 6998 111 1  
003

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 5,000.00 91.67

01 6998 111 2 
001

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,592.35 0.00

01 6998 111 3 
005

ESSERS III Teacher Salaries-
Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 210 2 
001

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.48 0.00

01 6998 210 3 
005

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 220 1  
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 4,600.00 382.50 91.68

01 6998 220 2 
001

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 186.77 0.00

01 6998 220 3 
005

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 230 1  
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 493.89 91.77

01 6998 230 2 
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 256.07 0.00

01 6998 230 3 
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 1  
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 2 
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 610 0 
001

OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00

01 6998 640 0 
001

ESSERS III Curriculum 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 48,957.58 59.20

01 6998 643 0 
003

Web/Cloud based software 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,579.71 0.00

6998 ESSERS III 0.00 0.00 190,600.00 74,682.35 60.82Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 890 0 
000

Depreciation Fund Payables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 0 
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2 
001

Activities Transfer 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0 
000

Unencumbered Balance 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 7,304,118.21 2,368,560.98 9,074,969.96 2,530,041.23 71.85

Page:
13

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount 
Number



02 Depreciation Fund

2900 Early Retirement

02 2900 732 0 
000

Vehicles 6,906.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 2900 733 0 
000

Grounds & Maintenance Fixtures 0.00 30,726.06 0.00 30,698.51 0.00

02 2900 739 0 
000

Other Equipment 625,617.28 0.00 0.00 118,334.94 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 632,523.90 30,726.06 0.00 149,033.45 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

02 8000 911 0 
000

TRANSFERS TO THE GENERAL 
FUND

0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 8000 912 0 
000

TRANSFERS TO THE SCHOOL 
LUNCH FUND

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

02 Depreciation Fund 632,523.90 140,726.06 0.00 149,033.45 0.00
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03 Employee Benefit Fund

2900 Early Retirement

03 2900 280 0 
000

Employee Benefits 60,438.52 9,251.90 0.00 13,877.33 0.00

03 2900 290 0 
000

FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 60,438.52 9,251.90 0.00 13,877.33 0.00Total

03 Employee Benefit Fund 60,438.52 9,251.90 0.00 13,877.33 0.00
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05 Activity Fund

2900 Early Retirement

05 2900 610 0 
000 000

Spiritwear 272,541.82 1,000.29 0.00 865.75 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 051

ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 535.74 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 052

PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 302.40 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 053

Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations 0.00 16,008.52 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 100

MHS VOLLEYBALL 0.00 2,841.00 0.00 2,719.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 101

MHS FOOTBALL 0.00 1,293.00 0.00 (1,484.49) 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 102

MHS BOYS BASKETBALL 0.00 2,431.74 0.00 3,851.02 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 103

MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL 0.00 2,056.00 0.00 266.26 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 104

LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 105

MORRILL ONE ACTS 0.00 615.22 0.00 760.61 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 106

MHS CROSS COUNTRY 0.00 706.48 0.00 666.18 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 107

MHS GOLF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 110

MHS WRESTLING 0.00 652.00 0.00 103.74 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 111

CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD 0.00 433.59 0.00 580.14 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 116

MHS TRACK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 120

HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE 
FEES

0.00 14,460.32 0.00 26,701.20 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 130

WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) 
SCHOLARSHIPS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 217

GRAD CLASS 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 220

Grad Class 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 223

GRAD CLASS 2020 0.00 210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 224

Alaric 0.00 325.11 0.00 350.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 225

MERICKI 0.00 750.84 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 226

Klaus 0.00 594.45 0.00 15.75 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 227

Sabio 0.00 175.11 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 416

JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 417

JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,113.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 418

JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 504

Lion Cub Basketball 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 505

LION CUB VOLLEYBALL 0.00 420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS 0.00 455.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
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000 506

05 2900 610 0 
000 508

MHS MUSIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 510

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 511

SPANISH CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 512

Elementary Leadership Team 0.00 4,262.99 0.00 3,332.90 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 513

STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS 0.00 1,149.88 0.00 669.11 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 520

FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF 
AMERICA--FBLA

0.00 105.68 0.00 60.70 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 523

GAMERS CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 525

FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF 
AMERICA)

0.00 2,201.00 0.00 1,528.38 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 611

QUIZBOWL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 614

YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0 
000 903

CONCESSION STAND 0.00 6,944.19 0.00 10,078.17 0.00

05 2900 610 1  
003 050

Cooking Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 272,541.82 60,092.98 0.00 53,043.56 0.00Total

05 Activity Fund 272,541.82 60,092.98 0.00 53,043.56 0.00

Page:
17

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount 
Number



06 Lunch Fund

3100 3100

06 3100 150 0 
000

OTHER --WAGES 130,000.00 39,504.55 0.00 25,641.52 0.00

06 3100 150 3 
005

OTHER STAFF SALARIES-CACFP 0.00 1,033.87 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 210 0 
000

LUNCH BENEFITS 24,000.00 2,418.48 0.00 622.28 0.00

06 3100 220 0 
000

LUNCH FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 2,923.32 0.00 1,927.15 0.00

06 3100 220 3 
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 79.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 230 0 
000

LUNCH RETIREMENT EXPENSE 0.00 4,936.37 0.00 2,270.25 0.00

06 3100 230 3 
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 102.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 580 0 
000

HOT LUNCH MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 610 0 
000

OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 11,000.00 7,375.36 0.00 4,283.49 0.00

06 3100 610 3 
005

CACFP Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 630 0 
000

HOT LUNCH FOOD 60,000.00 39,083.16 0.00 47,369.11 0.00

06 3100 630 3 
005

CACFP FOOD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 630 6 
000

FOOD FFV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 733 0 
000

HOT LUNCH EQUIPMENT 39,082.01 3,729.34 0.00 484.09 0.00

06 3100 890 0 
000

HOT LUNCH OTHER 0.00 357.29 0.00 650.00 0.00

3100 3100 264,082.01 101,542.94 0.00 83,247.89 0.00Total

06 Lunch Fund 264,082.01 101,542.94 0.00 83,247.89 0.00
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08 Special Building Fund

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES

08 2515 610 0 
000

BUILDING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

2610 Custodian

08 2610 720 0 
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND 
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 365,164.71 0.00

2610 Custodian 0.00 0.00 0.00 365,164.71 0.00Total

2620 Maintenance

08 2620 350 0 
000

Technical Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00Total

4100 4100

08 4100 710 0 
000

Land Aquisition and Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4100 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

08 5000 831 0 
000

REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 210,000.00 192,112.63 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 5000 832 0 
000

DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 271,234.51 8,943.68 0.00 7,166.64 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 481,234.51 201,056.31 0.00 7,166.64 0.00Total

6997 ESSERS II

08 6997 710 0 
000

Land and Land Improvement ESSERS 
II

0.00 0.00 0.00 255,024.00 0.00

6997 ESSERS II 0.00 0.00 0.00 255,024.00 0.00Total

08 Special Building Fund 481,234.51 201,056.31 0.00 627,505.35 0.00
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09 Qualified Purpose Capital

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES

09 2515 790 0 
000

CONTRACTED OR SECURED 
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4500 4500

09 4500 340 0 
000

Professional Services 285,336.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4500 4500 285,336.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

09 5000 810 0 
000

DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00

09 5000 831 0 
000

REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 123,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 76,000.00 0.00

09 5000 832 0 
000

DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 14,000.00 7,199.39 0.00 31,794.75 0.00

09 5000 833 0 
000

Bond-Issuance & Other Debt Related 
Costs

0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 137,000.00 82,749.39 0.00 108,344.75 0.00Total

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 422,336.89 82,749.39 0.00 108,344.75 0.00
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9,437,275.86 2,963,980.56 9,074,969.96 3,565,093.56 53.85Grand 
Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

55,350.2455,350.24 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE05 704

(36,153.11)(36,153.11) 0.00 0.000.00IN/OUT05 704 0000

2,299.142,299.14 0.00 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

4,803.244,268.74 0.00 0.00534.50MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

6,888.273,839.69 2,103.80 0.005,152.38MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

10,335.0710,320.17 185.10 0.00200.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

372.391,011.62 639.23 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

1,812.251,812.25 0.00 0.000.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

385.00385.00 0.00 0.000.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

281.26385.00 103.74 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

315.00365.20 50.20 0.000.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

23.2023.20 0.00 0.000.00Jr. High Cheerleading05 704 0112

885.00885.00 0.00 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(9,389.02)(4,128.91) 5,883.11 0.00623.00HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

1,024.000.00 0.00 0.001,024.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

538.32538.32 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

903.57315.57 0.00 0.00588.00Alaric05 704 0224

2,603.652,603.65 0.00 0.000.00Meraki05 704 0225

3,053.352,727.10 0.00 0.00326.25Klaus05 704 0226

5,559.345,559.34 0.00 0.000.00Sabio05 704 0227

1,520.001,298.00 0.00 0.00222.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

(1,033.00)(1,033.00) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417

624.00604.00 0.00 0.0020.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418

3,695.852,305.85 0.00 0.001,390.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

(860.00)(860.00) 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

2,488.702,488.70 0.00 0.000.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

2,446.612,393.16 0.00 0.0053.45MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

907.64907.64 0.00 0.000.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

3,984.263,984.26 0.00 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

10,022.996,401.78 2,159.00 0.005,780.21Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

5,387.455,349.40 155.65 0.00193.70STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

2,287.812,287.81 0.00 0.000.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

612.30612.30 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

12/2021 12/2021
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523

7,069.926,518.80 196.38 0.00747.50FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

750.26750.26 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 704 0526

9,462.609,765.00 302.40 0.000.00PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 704 0527

212.15212.15 0.00 0.000.00Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 704 0528

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

4,416.134,416.13 0.00 0.000.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

1,011.14501.25 1,267.86 0.001,777.75CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

460.78460.78 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

108,486.32102,900.05 13,046.47 0.0018,632.7405Fund Total:

12/2021 12/2021
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Expense Revenue

Donations

8/10/2021 Farm Credit $10,000.00

9/8/2021 Kelly Bean $10,000.00

9/22/2021 Platte Valley Bank $40,000.00

9/22/2021 Jerry's Sheet Metal $2,500.00

11/18/2021 Morrill Rotary $10,000.00

12/17/2021 21st Century $10,000.00

12/17/2021 Torrington Livestock $5,000.00

12/17/2021 Bill & Christi Watson $500.00

expected Morrill School Foundation (Burford) $5,007.52

Other

12/6/2021 Transfer from General Fund $300,000.00

TOTAL REVENUE $393,007.52

Expenses

12/17/2021 Russell's Excavation $168,898.00

12/17/2021 Strauch Electric, LLC $600.00

12/17/2021 Lighthouse Electrical Contractors, LLC $150.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $169,648.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE $223,359.52

Ag Complex (Special Building Fund)















MORRILL SCHOOLS FOUNDATION Summary of Accounts
Account Name Type & # Beginning Balance 10/31/21 Ending Balance 11/31/21

Raymond James- Platte Valley Investment Center $28,782.77 $28,329.36

PVB- Morrill Schools Foundation checking $9,270.06 $9,270.21
PVB-Ferguson Scholarship savings $30,000.00
PVB- Morrill Schools Foundation savings $46,557.76
PVB-Swanson Funds CD-36 mo $9,589.27
PVB-Morrill Schools Foundation CD-12 mo $112,966.26

DA Davidson $21,564.10 $21,566.51

TOTAL $258,279.37



Early Childhood Board Report

December 20, 2021
Enrollment

 Infant: 8  - ratio of 4 babies to 1 staff
 Toddler: 10  -ratio of 6 children to 1 staff
 Preschool: 58  -ratio of 10 children to 1 staff
 EDN: 3- no active referrals at this time
 Before school, numbers have been below 10 for the majority of the 

semester, requiring the need for only one certificated teacher. According to 
Rule 11, a certificated teacher must lead this room. We have been rotating 
this between all certificated staff members this semester. This asks 
certificated staff to arrive before contract hours, as I am unable to always 
lead the before school room. 

 Afterschool numbers have been high this semester, often times we have 
30+ children in our afterschool program. We average 20-22 children; with a 
ratio of 10:1, we need 2 staff members at a minimum. One of these staff 
members, according to Rule 11, has to be a certificated teacher. This is 
creating a situation where we are asking our certificated teachers to stay 
past contracted hours on a regular basis, as I am not able to carry the load 
alone. 

 Our Infant and Toddler rooms also fall under Rule 11, and legally need at 
least 1 certificated or waivered teacher to be in their rooms from 7 a.m. - 6 
p.m. This causes many challenges when scheduling staff, as we do not have 
enough certificated staff to carry the load of the building. 

Employee:

 With Board approval, we would like to welcome Shelby Hardin to the 
EC team. Shelby will be working with us after school and helping to 
close the building. Shelby attends High School here in Morrill, and 
has been a great help to our afterschool program thus far. 



Employee Search:

 We are still looking for a part time custodian for Thursday and Friday. At 
this time, myself and other staff members are cleaning the buildings on 
these two evenings. If we are unable to hire someone soon I will have the 
employees that clean punch in and be paid custodial wages for the time 
they spend cleaning our building. I do not believe it is fair that they are 
staying after contract hours and cleaning the building and not being 
compensated. 

 We are still actively searching for a full time para for our building. This 
position will fill that of a para that took another job and did not return after 
Thanksgiving break. 

 I have two applications on my desk, with whom I am trying to reach 
references at this time, and an appointment with a possible candidate 
Monday December 13. 

Family Engagements:

 The Preschool classrooms have completed all family engagements for 
this semester. Each PK classroom hosted 2 family engagements. We 
had mini Christmas tree decorating, Gingerbread house decorations, 
Cookie decorating and other fun family activities. Each classroom had 
a great turnout, and the teachers are already planning the activities 
for next semester. 

 Our Parent/Teacher collaborative is hosting a Winter Family Fun 
activity on December 17 from 3:30-5:30 in the High School Gym. 
There will be activity stations, games, and a program with each 
classroom Infant-Preschool featured. During this family event the 
building will creating our second family book. Last year we created a 
book around Saint Patrick’s Day with each child, and employee 
creating their own page. This year we will be creating a winter 
themed book. Our families really enjoyed this last year, each family 
ordered a copy of the book for their personal use, and the school 
ordered a copy for each classroom as well. This is a great tool to 
support early language and literacy with our youngest learners. 



Continuing Education

 Many of our staff are completing there Early Learning Guidelines 
trainings. These are mandated by DHHS when you work in any 
childcare setting. There are 7 ELG’s, 2 Power to Protect trainings and 
a Prepare to Care training. Each of these trainings is 6 hours in 
length. 

 The entire Early Childhood team is registered for the Mid-Winter 
Conference to be held in Scottsbluff in February. 

 Josh will be conducting Day 1 of MANDT training for the entire EC 
staff on January 5.

 Brooklyn and Elva will be attending a full day CACFP training on 
January 5. 

 Kristen, Becky Jo and I took a two-day training on Play Based 
Therapy. It was an amazing training and we have already used many 
of the tools from the training. 

COGNIA

 The Admin team met with the lead of the Cognia review team on 
December 3.

o After this meeting, the Early Childhood School Improvement Team 
met with Donna the lead of the Early Childhood review team on 
December 10. 

o The Early Childhood building will have a separate review team as 
there are many additional standards that apply to Early Childhood 
that do not apply to the other buildings. 

o The EC SIP team will be meeting on December 28 to upload and 
complete the Google Drive. All documents need to uploaded and 
submitted to the Cognia team by January 12. 

Professional Meetings & Collaborations

 All teachers have been meeting monthly for their PLC’s. This has been a 
great process as the teachers are teaming and problem solving together 
around many daily challenges.



 The Para’s are also meeting monthly for their PLC’s. They have been 
working on communication and coverage calendars. 

 Becky Jo and I participate in a monthly PRT #13 Leadership meetings. 
These are Panhandle leadership meetings where we work alongside 
other educators from the area.

 Becky Jo leads a monthly EDN meeting where we discuss the Birth-3 kids 
in our district that our team serves. As a team, we discuss how services 
are going, providing parent support and education, and any new 
referrals. 

 Becky Jo has been working on creating a SPED checklist for the Early 
Childhood SPED referral process, as our District does not currently have 
one. This will help us to ensure we are compliant with all children Birth-
5 years of age in our district. 

 The District MTSS team met December 8. We are working on the 
beginning stages of implementing MTSS District wide. We are looking at 
how to implement as a District, as well as individual buildings as each 
building has different needs. 

External Reviews

 Laura Lutz with CACFP was on-site for our review on November 18. 
Laura worked alongside Brooklyn for the majority of one day, 
gathering paperwork and explain the process to Brooklyn and Julia in 
the kitchen. Brooklyn continues to work with Laura daily to provide 
the information she is requesting. We have not received a report 
from Laura yet, but she has provided a great deal of information to 
us about how we need to modify our menus, and claims. Elva is now 
in charge of the CACFP account and she is working with Brooklyn to 
make sure we are correcting any areas where we are out of 
compliance. 

 Kathy with DHHS stopped in for an unannounced file review visit this 
month. We met all the expectations and our review states that no 
issues were found. 



 Cassidy with subsidy was on-site for a paperwork and renewal review 
December 10. We were able to renew our subsidy, and the file 
review was successful. 

Grant Received

 I applied for the Nebraska Child Care Stabilization Program grant and we 
were awarded $85,400.00

 I have earmarked 25% for the use of staff retention or recruitment, per the 
grant requirements 

 I held a team meeting with Jenny, Joe, Elva, and Brooklyn where we 
discussed what we believe would be beneficial for the staff and students of 
the Early Childhood building

 My goal is to have a projected spending plan to present to the board at the 
January 2022 meeting. 

Holiday Break Projected Numbers

 As of the time of this report we look to have 
o 8 Infants needing care over break
o 8 Toddlers
o 16 School Age children

 If these numbers do not exceed 20 school age children, we will split 
the day into 6 hours shifts for the staff. 

Things happening this month, but after submittal time

 Staff Appreciation Dinner on Dec 15
 Kelsey Southard Graduates with her Master’s in Early Childhood 

Education on December 19, 2021
 Sunny graduates with her Masters’ in Administration December 17, 

2021- applying for my Administrative Certificate with NDE
 Early Childhood Family Event happening December 17, 2021

Thank you for your time, if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sunny Edwards, Early Childhood Principal





Board Report

December 20, 2021

Activities

Scoreboard

It is very exciting to see the scoreboard on the football field go up. I have attached 
some pictures so you can see the progress. We are currently looking into what it 
is going to take to have all our track information and commercials on there for 
this track season. 

Striv Team

The Striv team is progressing nicely and is now almost completely student run 
during games and events. They are waiting on software and computers to be able 
to start the next phase of the program. They have been gathering footage using 
the school camera for some of the programs they are wanting to create. 

Continuing Education

We have several coaches expressing interest in coaches’ clinics and programs to 
help increase knowledge and benefit their programs. It is great to see such 
passion and determination in our coaches to want to be able to impact our 
students in a positive manner.

Winter Sports 

Winter sports has been going good so far. Wrestling, Girls’ basketball, and Boys’ 
basketball have been extremely busy and competing well. We had the Christmas 
concert at the High School and Cheyanna Stumpff did a great job putting the 
program together and the students sounded really good. 

Fall Academic All State

Congratulations to the following students for earning Academic All State through 
the NSAA for the fall seasons!
Girls Cross-Country: Cecilia Barron, Jessica Wilkinson
Football: Isaiah Waite
Volleyball: Brooklin Hess, Kyndall Sprague

















 

SUPERINTENDENT REPORT              DECEMBER 20, 2021 

Managing cash flow is a major responsibility of the business manager that significantly impacts the month to month viability of the district. 

Since Jenny became the business manager she has completed the following revenue claims: 

ESSERS III -  $422,000 received 

Title I -  $103,000 received 

IDEA -     $50,000 received 

Jenny has also amended the 2021-2022 IDEA consolidated application to plan for the carryover of unclaimed funds from last year totaling $87,522 and 
incorporating the IDEA – ARP funds of $20,008.  

 

Jenny is awaiting the carry over transaction of NDE for unclaimed Title IV and Title II A from last year, when that transaction is made in the GMS (totaling 
$23,904), she will amend those applications for this current fiscal year. 

When the IDEA amendment is approved, and when the Title amendments have been approved, Jenny will submit substantial claims ASAP to assist with monthly 
cash flow.  



 

SUPERINTENDENT REPORT              DECEMBER 20, 2021 

Congress just approved the 5th installment of Emergency Connectivity Funds that should be reimbursing to us the expenditures from Depreciation fund for the 
Student Chromebooks and the Student IPADS that were approved this summer. Hopefully our disbursement will be included in this installment batch. Craig 
Manley and BJ Peters from the ESU are our point people working on these reimbursements. 

Jenny, Elva, Brooklyn and Julia have been working on the many transitions related to School Lunch & Breakfast program and CACFP. Stacy carried the bulk of the 
responsibilities in those areas in the past as it related to coordination with the State Nutrition staff. Julia is trying to learn what needs to be done from her end. 
Laura Lutz (NDE Nutrition Office) came to Morrill a couple of weeks ago for a CACFP Audit. She spent a lot of time with Brooklyn and then with Julia in the 
Kitchen. There were some menu compliance issues related to Infants & Toddlers that have been adjusted and then some production record reporting issues that 
need to be adjusted. Laura is coming back to Morrill, Tuesday December 21st, to provide some individualized training to Julia and Gordon in the kitchen on 
Production Records. 

Bailee is taking over the management of the school website (Elva had been doing that), Shane Buchholz also gave her access to the Morrill Mitchell Aged 
Facebook page to develop pages related to the Ag Complex donor recognitions. 

Over Christmas break, I will be attending to the following things: 

Sunny Edward’s Evaluation 

Jessica Stec’s Evaluation 

Narratives and documents uploads in the Leadership and Resource domains for COGNIA review 

Complete the Scoreboard advertising case sponsorships 

Follow up on all the Ag Complex pending requests 

Maintenance Record Brad and Justin 

1. Changed brakes and wheel bearings in Prius 
2. ECM in old Chevy Pickup 
3. Cleaned storage boxes out – now they are being used for construction storage by Strauch Electric and Independent Heating & Plumbing 
4. Fixed Driveline in Bus # 7 
5. Bladed Snow 
6. Brad re-licensed as a bus driver – now driving Lyman route 
7. Moved risers and chairs at properties 

a. Secondary Christmas concert 12-14 
b. Elementary Christmas concert 12-16 
c. Preschool Christmas program 12-17 
d. Community Funeral  12-19 



 

SUPERINTENDENT REPORT              DECEMBER 20, 2021 

8. Justin’s last day was 12-15-2021 – got a job in Gering at a mechanic shop 
9. Trained new custodian for elementary 
10. Fixed drain in classroom at elementary 
11. Installed PA Cabinet in elementary gym including wiring and new mixer for STRIV.tv 
12. Removed shade covers from early childhood playgrounds for the winter 
13. Changed HVAC filters at early childhood building 
14. Fixed water fountains at high school 
15. Repaired broken condensation tubing in early childhood furnace room 
16. Ran Ethernet and phone cable to move copy machine from district office to hallway 
17. Coordinated installation of phones for Bailee Steiner and Becky Jo Wylie 

Maintenance Record Ryan 

1. Fabricated fence parts, set posts in concrete, installed top rail and hung chain link 
2. Trap and or poison gophers 
3. Helped with Jr Hi Wrestling trounament 
4. Trip to Bomgaars for supplies 
5. Dug spot for extra cement from building pour 
6. Cleaned up cement scraps, cleaned up bentonite from well drilling, leveled out dirt  
7. Gathered trash & tumbleweeds from fence line 
8. Removed caboose stickers, sanded caboose, primed caboose (in prep for painting) 
9. Manufactured a tractor attachment 3-point fork for moving bales & pallet fork 

a. Oversaw students welding part of the 3-point fork assembly 
10. Manufactured a cargo box to carry with tractor forks 
11. Manufactured gate hinges and latches 
12. Burned bindweed and goat heads 
13. Hauled off trash from inside caboose 

 

TikTok ‘threat’ video challenge 

After learning about the challenge about 4:30 Thursday afternoon, prior to the Elementary concert on the same night at 6:30 Eldon, Jessica, Sunny and I visited 
briefly prior to the concert about the sort of announcement that would be made at the conclusion of the concert, a letter that would be posted on the website 
and facebook pages and a One Call that would go out that evening. 

Morrill Police were present throughout the day on Friday and at the Ball Games on Friday night, Art Frerichs was also in and out of the elementary and 
secondary buildings throughout the day as well. 



 

SUPERINTENDENT REPORT              DECEMBER 20, 2021 

It was relieving to have no incidents on that day at Morrill Schools – the situation does however cause us to desire to be continually vigilant about school safety 
and to monitor social media to be sure we are aware of any pending threats to student / staff safety. Quoting one of the articles below,  

“We can no longer take any threat as non-credible.” 

Sheriff: Sidney High School Student Brought Gun to Campus 

(Murphy/KNEB/RRN)December 17th, 2021 | KNEB Staff 

A loaded shotgun was discovered in a vehicle belonging to a Sidney High School student this morning . 

Sheriff Adam Frerichs says his department went to the scene and Sidney school officials, the School 
Resource Officer and a Sidney Police Department Officer were already on 
scene and responded immediately. 

Frerichs says the vehicle was parked on school property and the student reportedly had the gun out of concern from a recent TikTok 
trend.    

The weapon was seized, the student was released to parents, and law enforcement is actively investigating the matter. 

Students across US arrested for viral school threats ‘challenge’ 

By David Meyer December 19, 2021 1:28pm  
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MORE ON:SCHOOL SHOOTINGS 

 Queens parents demand answers after teen’s chilling online school threat 

 TikTok ‘challenge’ warns of alleged school shooting threats across US 

 ‘Staggering’ amount of evidence in case of alleged school shooter’s parents: prosecutor 

 Lawyer of accused Michigan school shooter wants client moved to juvenile facility so he can continue learning 

A dozen or more teens were arrested in multiple states last week for alleged participation in a viral social media trend that stirred 
school shooting fears across the United States, according to reports and local police. 

The arrests on Thursday and Friday of male students in Connecticut, California, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Ohio, Rhode Island, 
South Carolina, Texas, and Wisconsin came after schools increased security in response to the rumors, which spread like wildfire 
after the Nov. 30 school shooting in Oxford Township, Michigan, Fox News reported. 

The boys arrested range in age from 13 to 16, according to local media reports. 

In Lee County, Florida, police arrested three teens — including a 13-year-old — for making threats of violence against local schools, 
according to local authorities. The 13-year-old allegedly sent a Snapchat “indicating he was going to shoot black students” at a Fort 
Myers private schools, according to the local sheriff. 
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Multiple students were arrested for making threats of violence against 
local schools.Twitter 

“Threats — real or fake — have consequences, and the safety of our children is my top priority,” said Lee County Sheriff Carmine 
Marceno. “Anyone, no matter who they are, that issues a threat… will be tracked down, and you will go to jail.” 

Frisco, Texas police on Friday arrested seven middle schoolers for social media threats. 

“As students, you must convey to your classmates these threats are not funny or cool,” Frisco Police Chief David Shilson said in a 
message to the community. “You must understand social media challenges that include this type of destructive behavior are not okay 
by you.” 
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“Threats — real or fake — have consequences,” a Florida sheriff said.Twitter

One teen allegedly sent a Snapchat “indicating he was going to shoot black 
students.”Twitter 

US Department of Homeland Security officials said Friday that no “specific, credible threats” of actual violence had been found, but 
advised school officials to remain vigilant. 
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Despite that, several districts opted to cancel classes for the day or limit where students could go inside schools. Many others 
increased security staffing. 

More than a half dozen school districts in the Houston area told middle and high school students to leave their backpacks at home 
Friday in response to the TikTok posts, though none of the districts had received credible threats, officials said. 

With Post wires 

FILED UNDER  
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Queens parents demand answers after teen’s school shooting 
online threat 
By Ben Blanchet, Susan Edelman and Mary Kay Linge December 18, 2021 10:52am  

A student threatened a violent attack on Scholars Academy earlier this month.J.C.Rice 
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MORE ON:SCHOOL SHOOTINGS 

 Students across US arrested for viral school threats ‘challenge’ 
 TikTok ‘challenge’ warns of alleged school shooting threats across US 
 ‘Staggering’ amount of evidence in case of alleged school shooter’s parents: prosecutor 
 Lawyer of accused Michigan school shooter wants client moved to juvenile facility so he can continue learning 

Angry Queens parents are pushing for more protection — and legislators are angling for new laws on school transparency — after a 
student threatened a bloody attack on Scholars’ Academy, a selective Rockaway Beach school. 

“We’re going to see where we can change this,” Assemblywoman Stacey Pheffer Amato (D-Rockaway) said at an online parents’ 
meeting Tuesday. “I understand there’s laws that protect the young man and his rights, but the parents and the other students in the 
school have rights too.” 

Due to privacy laws, officials at the elite 6-12 public school remain mum on the punishment meted out to the 8th-grade boy, who posted a 
photo of a gun and a chilling free-verse message to Snapchat Dec. 10: 

“What if all the people that annoyed u / Were dead in front of [u],” the teen wrote. “Wouldnt that feel amazing / To see them beg as i bring 
my gun closer and closer to them.” 

The message thread ended with a frightening threat: “Ya’ll do good to find a good hiding spot on monday.” 

An eight-grader posted a photo of a gun on Snapchat. 
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The student followed the gun photo with a threatening message. 

Within hours, students said, kids were sharing the posts among themselves — and flooding principal Michele Smyth’s email inbox. 

“Social media helped here,” junior Marco Panday, 16, told The Post. “By the time we got to school [Monday] there were metal detectors 
and the police were ready.” 

Smyth notified the NYPD, she told parents at the tense online meeting. Cops detained the teen, Smyth said, but soon deemed his threat 
“not credible” — because the firearm turned out to be a BB gun. 

“This is incredibly egregious and appropriate disciplinary action is being taken,” Smyth told parents at the online meeting. “But nothing 
specific can be shared” due to privacy laws. 

“Social media helped here,” junior Marco Panday, 16, told The Post. “By the time we got to school [Monday] there 
were metal detectors and the police were ready.”J.C.Rice 
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But parents say they were left out of the loop, only learning of the threat — which arose less than two weeks after a Michigan 
boy allegedly gunned down four classmates at Oxford High School — from their children and from each other. 

“I found out only because a parent called me at 7:30 am Saturday morning,” Irene Dougherty, co-president of the Scholars’ Academy 
Parent Association, complained. “Absolutely nothing was shared with the PA.” 

Despite the enhanced security on Monday, the spinning rumor mill led to massive absences in a school that normally enjoys a 97 percent 
attendance rate. 

“About 40 percent of kids didn’t show up,” one student said. 

Massimo Valentino, 16, another Scholars’ Academy junior, was blase about the potential danger. 

“Honestly, it felt completely normal going to school this week,” junior Massimo Valentino told The Post.J.C.Rice 

“Honestly, it felt completely normal going to school this week,” he said. “The things you see with school shootings, like what happened at 
[Oxford High School], it doesn’t feel real at all.” 

But Mona Davids of the NYC School Safety Coalition said in the wake of that fatal school shooting in Michigan and a Dec. 6 pistol-
whipping incident at Susan Wagner High School on Staten Island, she would have kept her son at home, too. 

“Saying it’s not a credible threat is not good enough,” Davids said. “Parents deserve answers because it would not be the NYPD or DOE 
bureaucrats burying their child if something happens.” 

And Joann Ariola, the Republican councilwoman-elect for the school’s Queens district, said the incident will spur her to push for the 
installation of metal detectors in schools citywide. 

“All, not just some,” Ariola said. “After what happened in Michigan, in Staten Island, we can no longer take any threat as non-credible.” 

The Queens controversy erupted just days before parents across the city blasted the DOE’s sluggish response to a school shooting threat 
that had been posted on TikTok. 
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“When this threat was reported we immediately contacted NYPD who performed a thorough investigation,” said DOE spokesman 
Nathaniel Styer. “The school is following up with appropriate interventions.” 

Students stomped, pistol-whipped outside Staten Island high school 

By Tina Moore and Selim Algar December 7, 2021 4:11pm  

MORE ON:DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

 Schools Chancellor-to-be David Banks continues to offer good sense on what NYC schools need 

 New schools chief blasts DOE as ‘fundamentally wrong’ for kids 

 NYC parents blast belated TikTok school shooting threat warning 

 Gov. Hochul wants a school vaccine mandate before fall 2022 semester 

One student was repeatedly punched and stomped in the head and another pistol-whipped outside a Staten Island high school 
Monday — weeks after another brawl at the same school, sources told The Post. 

Video of the confrontation shows one Susan Wagner High School student being stomped while curled in the fetal position while 
another lies on his back as an assailant hovers over him with what appears to be a gun in his right hand. 

Sources said the assailant struck the prone teen with the firearm at some point. 

The Department of Education said the two attackers were not affiliated with the school. 

“Ensuring our students can safely travel to and from school is the top priority of both the DOE and NYPD, and this deeply disturbing 
incident involving two individuals from outside the school community is unacceptable,” said spokesperson Nathaniel Styer. “We are 
working closely with the NYPD to identify the perpetrators and we are providing the victims with support.” 
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In another incident, a firearm was discharged in front of Susan E. Wagner High School 

in Staten Island around 3:45pm on Dec. 7, 2021.Gregory P. MangoThe school issued a 
shelter-in-place warning during the brawl. 

Sources said parents at the Staten Island school are furious about a lack of timely and forthright communication from administrators 
about the incident. 
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DOE sources said the school initially sent out a robocall informing parents of an unspecified incident early Monday evening. They 
noted the presence of a gun in a subsequent robocall at 8:20 Tuesday morning. 

Meanwhile, sources said the school was placed on lockdown yet again Tuesday afternoon after someone reported seeing a teen 
brandishing a firearm outside the school. Law enforcement sources said three teens were taken into custody and that a gun was 
recovered. 

One student was being stomped while curled in the fetal position. 

And in yet another videotaped brawl recorded Monday inside the school, several students were seen beating each other in a gym area 
as staffers tried to intervene. 

School safety agents have been cautioning parents about a staffing dips that have left them shorthanded in challenging 
circumstances. 
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Another student lies on his back as an assailant hovers over him with what appears to be a gun. 

City Councilman Joe Borelli (R-Staten Island) said Tuesday that troubling scenes in and near schools should not come as a surprise. 

“The decisions to erode school safety agent staffing levels and the broader decoupling from the broader NYPD has been a disaster 
from the get-go,” he said. 

The fight involved two school students and two non-school-affiliated individuals. 
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Superintendent Sherwood's

Vacation Log

21-22 reason 20-21 reason 19-20 reason 18-19 reason 17-18 reason 16-17 reason 15-16 reason

August none none none 30,31 Baby Houston none none 4 vacation

September none 9 Seth to College none 1,2,3 Dad's 80 birthday none none none

October none none none none none none none

November none 23,24 Family in Houston none none none none none

December 1, 7-11,14 Colonosc / Dad died none none none none none

January none 16,17 Ohio college vis 2,3 vacation none none none

February none none none 13 vacation none none

March none none none 29(.5) vacation none none

April 3-5,12,13 Baby in Albuquerque none none 12,13 vacation none none

May none none 29-31 vacation none none none

June none 30 Painted house 24 vacation b4 Conf 4 vacation 19-23 vacation none

July none none none none 18 vacation 1,5-8,11-14 vacation

Total 15 3 11 4.5 6 10



































Morrill High School

Football/Track Scoreboard

Sponsor Proposal



We are committed to empowering 
students to become confident, 
knowledgeable, productive and 
responsible citizens of a diverse, 
ever-changing world, because 
every student deserves a 
personalized path to success.

VISION



Early Childhood Facility and District Office

Because every student deserves a path to success, our early 

childhood staff is committed to equip infants – preschoolers with 

the social and emotional skills to ready them for kindergarten.

This is our 5th year serving about 90 children.



Morrill Elementary School

Because every student deserves a path to success, our elementary staff work with 

180 Kindergarten – 6th grade children to prepare them with the academic, social 

and emotional skills to ready them for junior high and high school.



Morrill Junior & Senior High School

Because every student deserves a path to success, our secondary staff work with 

180 7th – 12th grade students striving to develop efficacy, work ethic, resilience 

and resourcefulness, in order to prepare them for their post-secondary ventures.



Football Field & Track Complex 



Video Board Uses Per Year

FOUR Football Games

Spirit Week Festivities

FOUR – FIVE Track Meets

Summer – Fall Community Movie Nights

Fellowship of Christian Athletes Movie Nights





Football Field & Track Complex 



Donation Levels $68,000

$10,000 Advocates (3) (1/3 the base) none left

$5,000 Partners (6) (side panel case spots)

$1,000 Friends (scrolling messages)



Advocate Level Benefits $10,000

 Displayed as 1/3 base sponsor for the life of the board

 Invitation for public recognition at scoreboard’s inaugural event

 Company sponsorship included in Star Herald & VOICE article

 Company logo displayed & sponsor level recognized on Morrill 

Activities Facebook page

 Recognition in KNEB.TV story

 Two tickets to annual end of year sports awards banquet 

through 2026



Partner Level Benefits $5,000

 Displayed on one of the side panel cases through 2027

 Invitation for public recognition at scoreboard’s inaugural event

 Company sponsorship included in Star Herald & VOICE article

 Company logo displayed & sponsor level recognized on Morrill 

Activities Facebook page

 Recognition in KNEB.TV story

 Two tickets to annual end of year sports awards banquet 

through 2025



Friend Level Benefits $1,000

 Scrolling messages before games, half times, during track meets, 

and before other complex events for 2 years

 Company logo displayed & sponsor level recognized on Morrill 

Activities Facebook page

 One ticket to annual end of year sports awards banquet 

through 2024



BNA Program 
Morrill High School

Starting Fall 2022



Program Description

This course is designed to provide students 
with the essential knowledge and skills to 
deliver basic care to resident/clients of 
healthcare facilities. 

The course is designed to meet the training 
requirements of the federal and Nebraska 
state law for nursing assistants working in 
licensed facilities.



Certification

Upon completion of the course, the 

student will arrange to take a written or 

oral examination and will demonstrate 

skill competency.



Course Topics

Resident Rights Reporting

Safety Observations

Assisting resident/clients Communications

Maintaining basic comfort and safety



Connected to Vision
We are committed to empowering students to become
confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible
citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world, because every
student deserves a personalized path to success.

Not every high school student believes they can attend
and graduate from college, but every student deserves a
personalized pathway to success.

Some students will accomplish a CNA and then pursue
additional healthcare training in the future.



Connected to Equity
For the past two years a few of our students have
participated in BNA training program through WNCC.

However, since it was not on our campus,

Only those who could provide their own transportation
were able to access this program.

By offering it on our own campus, the equity of access
problem will be solved.



Instructor
Sierra Frickey, ADN, RN
 Approved WNCC Adjunct Instructor

 Registered Nurse for 5 years

 2 years as District School Nurse for Morrill Public 

Schools

 3 years as an ICU Nurse at Regional West 

Medical Center

 4 years BNA before becoming an RN

 I took a BNA course in High School allowing me 

to get nursing experience prior to completing my 

nursing training. 

 I want to provide this very valuable experience to 

our students at Morrill High School.



Partnership with WNCC

WNCC provides training for the instructor

WNCC provides curriculum for the program

WNCC provides capital equipment for the classroom

WNCC provides testing for student certification



WNCC provided equipment

Mannequin

Walker

Commode

Cane

Crutches

Full Electric Bed

Bedside Table

Over Bed Table

Wheelchair



Partnership 

Request
 Regional West Provides $10,000 Sponsorship

 This sponsorship will assist with consumable supplies 

and room transformation from Ag Education classroom

 Develop a relational conduit during high school for 

CNA students to seek vocational opportunities with 

Regional West

 Provide annual certification to 10 students, assisting 

with the regional workforce shortage in healthcare



Partner

Benefits
 Regional West sponsorship prominently displayed 

outside and inside the classroom

 A Partner level football field scoreboard sponsorship

 Invitation for public recognition at ribbon cutting 

ceremony of classroom

 Recognition in local media: NBC Nebraska, KNEB.tv, 

Star Herald, the VOICE and school website



Partner Level Benefits
 Displayed on one of the side panel 

cases through 2027

 Invitation for public recognition at 

scoreboard’s inaugural event

 Company sponsorship included in Star 

Herald & VOICE article

 Company logo displayed & sponsor level recognized on Morrill 

Activities Facebook page

 Regional West commercials aired during each event on STRIV TV

 Recognition in KNEB.TV story

 Two tickets to end of year sports awards banquet through 2025



FOUR Football Games

Spirit Week Festivities

FOUR – FIVE Track Meets

Summer–Fall Community Movies

Movie Nights

ANNUAL EXPOSURE







































































































PER PUPIL COSTS (Based on ADM*)

Morrill District** Statewide
Morrill 
ADM

2008-2009 12,249    11,733    10,023     420
2009-2010 12,408    11,800    10,092     392
2010-2011 12,987    11,521    9,968       389
2011-2012 13,230    12,128    10,709     372
2012-2013 14,489    13,393    11,038     348
2013-2014 15,171    13,605    11,365     341
2014-2015 16,222    14,150    11,619     317
2015-2016 14,452    14,162    11,902     343
2016-2017 14,779    14,793    12,230     352
2017-2018 15,007    15,999    12,614     352
2018-2019 15,658    16,695    13,184     358
2019-2020 17,779    17240 13558 346
2020-2021 NA NA NA 355

* Provided by Nebraska Department of Education
** District - Chase County, Mitchell, Kimball,
    Bayard, Morrill, Bridgeport
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I know this time of year is crazy busy- so I will be brief! Hopefully, you are getting 
to spend some time with your family and friends this season. I am very much   
looking forward to having everyone together to celebrate. 
 

Some of your District leaders had a trip last month to DG training and Zone      
Institute. We came back energized and full of great ideas! Steve has written us a 
very nice report of his time in beautiful Tucson! That’s just one of the perks of 
being in the DG line (we are still accepting applications for DG as well if you’re 
interested!) 
 

If you are a club leader in Colorado- I would very much appreciate you passing 
along the License Plate petition forms. We have included a hard copy that would 
be easy to just pass around at your Rotary Club meetings to get physical            
signatures. Just print them, pass it around and get as many signatures as you can, 
and then mail them back to our Rotary District to the South for processing. They 
have made it very easy! 
 

Looking forward to January, there is a great three month period coming up that 
would be a great time to do some visioning and strategic planning! (Wink, Wink!) 
If you’re interested in seeing how the District can help, please email me, at 
shuriescheel@gmail.com . 
 

I hope that you’re all excited to join us in Lander June 9-11th for the District Conference. Registration is open now- register at  
rotary5440.org. We have some very exciting activities, speakers, and service projects that we are preparing for you. We are     
excited to see you there! 
 

Especially at this time of year, I like to take some time to reflect back on the year we’re finishing. I am so very grateful to have 
been given this opportunity. Serving Rotary as DG is such an honor. Being able to visit your clubs and see the work that you are 
doing all over our District is a humbling experience. You are doing so much 
to make this world a better place- in big ways and small. The combined 
footprint of Rotary is huge! I am so grateful for you and all that you do for 
this great organization! I hope you enjoy your celebrations with family and 
friends, and I wish you a very Happy New Year! 
 

Shurie 
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Happy Holidays! 

Shurie Scheel, District Governor 2021-2022  

Rotary District 5440 
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Thermopolis Rotary Club  The Scheel family:  L to R,  Kaden, Alayna,  

Shurie, Phillip 

https://rotary5440.org/
rotary5440.org/
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Polio Eradication Update - November 19, 2021 

 
Dear Polio Eradication Warriors, 
  

Two new Wild Polio cases reported this week.    
I'm sorry to report that after more than ten months, Afghanistan has confirmed two new Wild Polio Type 1 cases.  The two  
affected children are ages 10 months (female) and 25 months (male)  and had an onset of paralysis on October 29 and October 
20 in the Kunduz Province. 
While this is disappointing, it is not totally unexpected due to the suspension of house to house vaccinations in Kuduz since    
2019 - until they were restated last week.  Additional vaccinations rounds will be initiated in the Kuduz area soon.     
               

What is that Polio Picture?  -  Polio vaccinations continue in Afghanistan 

  
Last week, Afghanistan completed a four day, country-wide Polio Vaccination Campaign targeting ten million children including 
3.3 million who were missed since 2019 by the house to house vaccination ban.  
  

 A Win Against Polio is a Win For Global Health! 

2021 Circulating Vaccine Derived Polio Case Total - 453   Afghanistan - 43 (308 in 2020), Angola - 0 (3 in 2020),Benin - 2 (3 in 

2020), Burkina Faso - 1 (65 in 2020), Cameroon - 1 (7 in 2020), CAR - 0 (4 in 2020), Chad - 0 (99 in 2020), Congo - 2 (2 in 

2020), Cote d' Ivoire - 0 (63 in 2020), DRC - 11 (81 in 2020), Ethiopia - 9 (36 in 2020), Ghana - 0 (11 in 2020), Guinea - 6 (44 in 

2020), Guinea Bissau - 3 (0 on 2020), Liberia - 3 (0 in 2020),Madagascar - 10 (2 in 2020), Mali - 0 (52 in 2020), Malaysia - 0 (1 in 

2020),  Niger - 5 (10 in 2020), Nigeria - 280 (8 in 2020), Pakistan - 8 (135 in 2020), Philippines - 0 (1 in 2020), Senegal  - 16 (0 in 

2020) ,Sierra Leone - 5 (10 in 2020), Somalia - 1 (14 in 2020), South Sudan - 9 (50 in 2020), Sudan - 0 (58 in 2020), Tajikistan - 32 

(1 in 2020), Togo - 0 (9 in 2020), Ukraine - 1 (0 in 2020), and Yemen - 3 (33 in 2020). 

New This Week - Afghanistan - 2 Wild Polio Type 1 cases, Nigeria - 6 cVDPV2 Cases and 26 cVDPV2 Samples.  

A total of 1,109 Vaccine Derived Polio cases were reported in 26 countries in 2020. 

Quote of the Day  

"In the past, jobs were about muscles.  Now they are about brains.  But in the future they will be about the heart."   

Minouche Shafik, Director of the London School of Economics 

The Final Two Polio Endemic Countries: 

Pakistan No new Wild Polio cases reported this week. One Wild Polio case reported in 2021.  The most       

recent case had an onset of paralysis on 1/27/21.  Pakistan reported 84 Wild Polio cases in 2020.  No WPV1 

or cVDPV2 Positive Environmental Samples were reported this week in Pakistan.   

   Afghanistan Two new Wild Polio cases reported this 

week. Three Wild Polio cases reported in 2021. The most recent 
case had an onset of paralysis on 11/29/21. Afghanistan     
reported 56 Wild Polio cases in 2020. No WPV1 or cVDPV2-

Positive Environmental Samples were reported this week in  
Afghanistan.  

 

   Our Goal is Global Polio Eradication!!  
  

Terry Ziegler, Endowment/Major Gifts Adviser Rotary Region 36  
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Morrill (NE) Rotary Club Project 

By Tricia Strauch 
 
Hello everyone- 
 

I wanted to share our project with you and what our grant  
money is going to.  We are excited about it - and this is the   
article that will hopefully be in the paper soon.  Joe Sherwood 
suggested that maybe it could be included in the newsletter. 
 

The Morrill Rotary Club, partnering with Rotary District 5440 
presented to Morrill Public Schools, Wednesday, November 17, 
2021, a check for $10,000 for the new well drilled at the site of 
the school's new Agriculture Education Complex in Morrill. The 
club was able to leverage $5000 from District 5440 because 
each of the 17 members in the club donate $100 annually to the 
Rotary International Foundation and the Morrill Club matched 
the $5000 from the Rotary District. 

 
 
 
 

Rotary International is dedicated to causes that build             
international relationships, improve lives, and create a better 
world. These causes are promoting peace, fighting disease, 
providing clean water, sanitation and hygiene, saving mothers 
and children, supporting education, growing local economies, 
and protecting the environment. The Morrill Rotary club,   
founded in 1936, supports  global efforts through its commit-
ment to Rotary International Foundation giving and has        
participated in giving local funds to support many specific            
International projects over several decades.  
 

The Morrill Club, however, is particularly committed to making 
an impact locally as well. This clean water project really         
addresses three of the Rotary causes: 1) clean water, 2) sup-
porting education, and 3) growing local economies. The Morrill 
Schools Agriculture Education complex will provide hands-on 
career and technical education to students from both Morrill 
Public Schools and Mitchell Public Schools, as the two schools 
have a joint FFA Chapter. This hands-on career and technical 
education relates to the primary industry of our local economy 
and should positively impact our Ag-based workforce for      
decades to come. 
 

The Rotary Club of Morrill is a small club, but mighty in it's    
impact. Superintendent Sherwood says, "The Club has been 
very supportive of the school for many years, with various    
projects. But on this project, not only has the Club sponsored 
the well with a $10,000 donation, Janine Schmidt, the Village 
Clerk is a member of our club and the Village sold the 10-acre, 
Brown's Field to the school for $0.00. Also Janine brought to my 
attention a $50,000 Greater Good grant sponsored by the    
Panhandle Partnership, which I applied for and will find out if 
we are awarded in April of 2022. Kevin Kelley, CEO of Kelley 
Bean, is a graduate of Morrill Public Schools and is a long time 
member of the Morrill Club. Kelley Bean committed $25,000 to 
this project. Matt Harris, President of Morrill's Platte Valley 
Bank, is also a member of the Morrill Rotary Club and with 
Matt's help, Platte Valley Bank committed $100,000 to this   
project. Through Platte Valley Bank, I was given information 
about another local foundation, and I applied for a large grant 
from that foundation as well; the award notifications from that 
foundation should be forthcoming. One can easily see that the 
Rotary Club of Morrill, it's members and the businesses and 
organizations they represent have had a major impact on this 
project, which should serve the school students and the region 
for years to come." 
 

"Luikens Well Service drilled the 
well for us on Tuesday, November 
16, 2021", said Superintendent 
Sherwood. "Russell's Excavation and 
Construction is our general contrac-
tor on this project, and they poured 
the footings; Independent Plumbing 
has completed the rough in for  
below grade sewer; Strauch Electric 
has completed the rough in for the 
below grade electrical work.  
Weather permitting, the flatwork 
will be poured on Friday, November 
19, 2021 and then we will wait to make progress on the building 
till the steel arrives. B&C Steel told me yesterday that the steel 
is scheduled to arrive on January 21, 2022. If all goes well, the 
facility should be ready for occupancy in April 2022, if not be-
fore." 
 

The Morrill School Board, the administration, the Ag Education 
teachers and students are filled with gratitude toward Rotary 

District 5440, the 
Rotary Club of 
Morrill and all of 
it's club       
members for the 
ongoing support 
for education in 
Morrill, but also 
for supporting 
Rotary causes 
across the globe. 

From left to right: Ryan Stec - the Ag Property Manager 
for Morrill Schools; Steve Lutz - long time Rotarian whose 
daughter, Megan, designed the graphics for the banner; 
Joe Sherwood - Morrill Rotarian and Superintendent of 
Morrill Schools; Tricia Strauch - Morrill Rotary Club       
President and Rotary District Grant writer 
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Rotary Club of Fort Collins - After Work 
  
By DGN Steve Sehnert, Steamboat Springs RC 

Rotarians from 30 Districts in the Big West met in 

Tucson, Arizona for three days of intensive training 

for future District Governors.  Three separate       

programs were organized, GETS for Governors Elect, 

GNTS for Governors Nominee, and a Partner’s      

program.  This in-person training was the follow-up 

to three and a half months of weekly Zoom meetings 

and on-line assignments using tools in Rotary        

International’s Learning Center and questions       

prepared by our team of  instructors. 

We should all be very proud of our District 5440 due 

to their leadership of this training program headed 

by PDG Barbara Redder from the Casper-Five Trails 

club who was the Team Leader for the entire        

Governor Education Team.  Karoline Woodruff, a 

member of the Greeley Centennial Club and wife of 

our PDG Chris Woodruff was the leader of the  Part-

ner’s program and conducted several Zoom meetings 

before the in-person training.  PDG Chris Woodruff 

(Greeley Centennial) and PDG Chuck Rutenberg (Ft 

Collins) were also instructors for various topics     

during this training.  

 

 

GETS & GNTS Training in Tucson  

DGE Lee Varra-Nelson and DGN Steve Sehnert received their diplomas at 

the conclusion of the training.  Also, in the photo is PDG Barbara Redder 

and Vicki Puliz, the RI Director from our Zones 26 & 27 which includes the 

entire Western US from Colorado through Hawaii and parts of Canada. 
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6th Annual Casino Night Raises Over $243k for Local Student Scholarships 
 

Overwhelming Community Support for this Year's Hybrid Event at The Wort Hotel 
 
The Wort Hotel and JH Rotary Lunch Club Foundation celebrated an in-person 
and virtual hybrid Casino Night on November 6 in the Silver Dollar Bar with our 
generous community's help.  
  
Rotary President Jim Waldrop and President/General Manager of The Wort Hotel 
welcomed guests to Casino Night. Waldrop spoke of the gratitude for our valley's 
generosity towards scholarship programs like Rotary's and how support from 
programs like this encourages students to dream big and achieve their goals.  
  
Bill Baxter, the owner of The Wort Hotel, Mr. Waldrop, and everyone at The Wort 
Hotel, continues to make Casino Night a cannot miss event in Jackson's social 
calendar. In the last five years, their efforts have raised over a million dollars for 
student scholarships that benefit a diverse array of students who have shown 
merit through academics, work ethic, drive, and future goals. 
  

This year's hybrid event meant limited in-person tickets 
were sold; however, folks could join online and pick up a 
prime rib     dinner to enjoy during the festivities. While the 
traditional gambling elements such as blackjack and roulette 
tables were not present due to COVID, attendees enjoyed 
incredible entertainment from the Jackson 6 jazz band.   
  
Hosts Jeff Ward, Erin Weissman and Jim Waldrop, kept the 
enthusiasm for silent auction items and donations going 
throughout the night. An original Amy Ringholz painting, 
custom J.W. Bennett hat and rounds of golf were among the 
fantastic auction items generously donated by sposors. After 
all the chips were counted, Casino Night raised $243,863 for 
student scholarships.  
    
Casino Night would not be possible without our generous 
sponsors who step up to support local students year after 
year.  
  
"We are beyond grateful for a community that, every year, knows the value of supporting our hardworking students through 
scholarship opportunities," says Rotary President Jim Waldrop. "Everyone at Rotary and The Wort Hotel works diligently to make 
this event happen, and we thank everyone who supported us and our generous, amazing sponsors for encouraging our local  
students to reach their potential and fulfill their dreams."  

  
About Jackson Hole Rotary Lunch Club 
The Rotary Club of Jackson Hole is dedicated to improving education, health, and human services through a variety of projects 
and programs in Jackson Hole, the surrounding region, and across the globe. The Rotary Foundation of Jackson Hole awards local 
Teton County students every year with scholarships from monies raised by the annual Casino Night at The Wort Hotel. The     
Rotary Exchange Student Program provides opportunities for Jackson students to learn about different cultures by sending local 
students abroad, and welcoming students from around the world.  
  
As part of Rotary International, Jackson Hole Rotarians support humanitarian service and help to build goodwill and peace in the 
world. There are 1.2 million Rotary members in 34,000 Rotary clubs in more than 200 countries and geographical areas.  Rotary 
clubs have been serving communities worldwide for more than a century. Rotary clubs around the world, initiate projects that 
address critical issues such as conflict resolution, hunger, poverty, disease, and illiteracy.  

Rotary Club of Jackson Hole Lunch 
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Colorado Rotary License Plate Project 

Dear Rotarian, 
 
Please join the effort to obtain a Colorado Rotary License plate!  We want to expand the 
awareness of Rotary across the state of Colorado.  Your signature on the digital petition (click 
on the blue link) will allow this prototype to be approved by our legislature in January or 
February.   
 
 

                                            
 

Please click on the blue link below to sign the digital petition! 
 
THEN....share the link with every registered Colorado voter who is over 18 that you 
know.  We want to gather 3,000 signatures! 
 
 
The example, above, is the license plate we are requesting to receive approval. 
 
Link to Colorado Rotary License Plate Request 
 
 

https://form.jotform.com/212845566691062
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Upcoming District Events    

             https://rotary5440.org/ 

District Governor—Shurie Scheel 

     Service Above Self 

District 5440 is using Zoom for our video conference 
meetings.  Some clubs are now meeting in person and 
some are having hybrid meetings, in person and virtual.  
There is a list of clubs that are doing virtual meetings on 
the District website.  If your club is not listed and wish to 
be listed, you can email Kellie 
at rotary5440@yahoo.com.  

 

                        Kick that virus! 

• Rotary District 5440 - District Conference 2022  

        June 9, 2022, 5:00 PM - June 11, 2022, 9:00 PM 

• Rotary District 5440 - District Conference 2023  

        June 8, 2023, 5:00 PM - June 10, 2023, 9:00 PM 

• High Country President Elect Training Seminar - PETS 

       The Westin Westminster 

      March 4 , 2022 - March 6, 2022 

https://rotary5440.org/
https://rotary5440.org/
mailto:rotary5440@yahoo.com
http://portal.clubrunner.ca/50067/Event/rotary-district-5440---district-conference-2022
http://portal.clubrunner.ca/50067/Event/rotary-district-5440---district-conference-2022
http://portal.clubrunner.ca/50067/Event/high-country-president-elect-training-seminar-pets


AG Complex Business Plan
Joe Sherwood | Morrill Public Schools



Project Description
Morrill Schools plans to develop hands-on learning for our 

Agriculture Education students by taking the instruction out 
of the high school building and extending it to a 13.4 acre 
complex allowing for rich experiences in animal and crop 

management, horticulture, tree farm, orchard and 
greenhouse management, and various Ag Business ventures.



Project Scope

 Build a 4800 sq’  Agriculture Education building on the Brown’s Field 
property

 This project facilitates hands-on learning for the Morrill/Mitchell Ag-Ed 
students and a mutual complex for the joint FFA Chapter

 The vacated classroom at Morrill’s high school facilitates the 
development of a medical lab classroom for the CNA training program 

 Stakeholders: Morrill/Mitchell Ag-Ed students & FFA Chapter Members, 
additionally the regional Ag-Businesses will benefit from this project as 
we will be able to better prepare students for the regional workforce

 Garden crop and orchard production and processing will allow us to 
provide fresh vegetables and eventually fruit to our school breakfast, 
lunch and snack program



Overall Project Objectives

 Develop the 10 acre Brown’s Field property for pasture and 
garden spaces, site preparation, well drilling, septic and 
drain field, and building construction

 Develop the 3.4 acre Hamilton property for overflow 
athletic complex parking, tree farm and orchard 
development

 Our plan is to have this completed by mid spring 2022

 Estimated initial cost should not exceed $700,000

 The cost of the project will not increase the tax levy, we will 
not be requesting a bond issue

 We will develop a capital campaign with donor recognition



Animal Science

 Adequate and safe space to house livestock short-term

 Handling activities and grooming space

 Health and veterinary labs with real animals

 Nutrition labs with real animals

 Adequate and safe space to house livestock long-term

 Allows for tending to animals at facility for students without home access

 Allows for ag ed department to explore starting a small flock or herd

 Flexibility to set up different livestock equipment for demonstrations

 Provides an area for livestock showmen to practice and prepare livestock

 Wash bays and clipping areas

 Arena for showmanship practice



Plant Science
 Real-life experience in agriculture and horticulture production, 

exposing students to various career fields.

 Encourage exploration of educational and career paths, assisting in 

retention of local youth and talent in the community.

 Provide foundational knowledge and skills needed to prepare youth for 

positions in our local agriculture industry and ag business fields.

 The ability to demonstrate the use and importance of our local 

resources.

 Encourage students to have an appreciation of sustainable agriculture 

and the natural resources required to produce food and 

agricultural products.



Ag Business

Opportunity for students to have multiple vehicles to start, 

learn about, and market school-based ag business ventures, 

such as:

 Crop production, processing and marketing

 Bee Hive management, honey production and marketing

 Tree farm and orchard development, management and 

marketing

 Ag mechanics - learning the processes and using these skills to 

serve the needs of the region



Success Factors

 This complex will increase Morrill and Mitchell student participation 
in Ag Education classes and the number of students participating in 
the joint FFA Chapter. 

 Increased FFA participation and more engaging hands-on learning 
will increase our number of students earning State FFA Degrees and 
American Degrees. 

 With more effective and engaging educational experiences we will 
positively impact the regional agriculture based work force.

 Ag Education students are effective and engaged students because of 
the leadership development imbedded in FFA programing.



Project Team Roles and Responsibilities

Joe Sherwood 
Project Manager

Art Steiner 
Facilities Comm. 

Chair

Bill Watson 
Facilities Comm. 

Member

Shaun Hess 
Facilities Comm. 

Member

Jenny Pragnell

Business Mgr

Shane Buchholz 
AG-Teacher 

Advisor

Ryan Stec
Facility MGR



Project Schedule and Milestones

Acquired Hamilton 
Property 

2010

Acquired Brown’s Field 
Property 

March 2021

Surveys   

January & April 2021

Architect Plans (JH&A)

July 2021

Putting out for Bids

July 2021

Award Bids

September 2021

Start Construction

October 2021

Well Drilling

November 2021

Flatwork

November 2021

Steel Building Arrives

January 2022

Construction Complete

April 2022

Summer Classes Begin

May 2022



Capital Campaign Sponsor Levels

$100,000 (1) Title Sponsor
$25,000 (2) Champions
$10,000 (8) Advocates
$5,000 (12) Partners
$2,000 (20) Supporters
$500 (30) Friends



Appendix A

Hamilton Property east of Track Complex

 Trees and house foundation removed

 The south 1/3rd of the property will be 
leveled and gravel hauled in for 
overflow parking for athletic complex

 The north 2/3rd of the property will be 
used for a tree farm and for a multi-
variety fruit tree orchard

 The existing irrigation ditch on the 
north and west sides of the property 
can be used for watering the trees



Appendix B Surveys of the two complex properties



Appendix C
Building Elevation Views Joseph Hewgley & Assoc.



Appendix D Floor Plan



































Reminder to tomorrow’s animal science class, N95 masks are advised. Not for COVID 19 
purposes, mostly because of gag reflexes and stomach juices. #ruminantdigestion

https://www.facebook.com/hashtag/ruminantdigestion?__eep__=6&__cft__%5b0%5d=AZVPxfL0PAOC03kuGXiyW2-TaBVyvfk46MfgDUAsiAfM-nBk_ZRE1PDHHx7LvZQMr4byiX0iuoYsBvVqcsHwYdO7oWpAVvOUxnHWvaucwROIsH8mJa34MfzH6IniK7X3F-E&__tn__=*NK*F




Today Intro To Ag partnered with Westco to pull some soil samples at the Ag Complex. Thanks to 
the team for sharing their story and helping students gain applied knowledge in agronomy.



Vet Science wrote and delivered an awesome lesson on inheritance and variation to the Morrill 

3rd graders today. They used goats from Ms. Baliegh Lane‘s herd to teach the hands on portion. 

This was without a doubt the best lesson the Morrill Ag Dept has delivered all year!!! 

https://www.facebook.com/baliegh.lane?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWvG5ecZBSXdA9HZBkfomBLzHlK6Q8Qvc_WEch4Fz4bfNP9xu6O0ghYUfRABT0M8FNYyaF3mCPLxAx9NSb4hUi9o5Ptz-vGG_i0S_aVNB5CrP6xB2RfFnsYaAtBPKky-n8&__tn__=-%5dK-R






                          

Company:. Morrill Public Schools
City        :  Morrill, NE
Bid Name: Gym Digital Display

Products

1 - 6.3’ x 9.45’ Full Color Digital Display Sign    Reg $33,000.00          $27,000.00
2 - 6.3’ x 9.45’ Full Color Digital Display Sign    Reg $61,000.00        $45,000.00

Pricing includes: Installation, Education of use, 3yr warranty (Must have a protective 
cover)

          
                                                                      
                                                                                               

WHITING SIGNS ASKS FOR A 50% DEPOSIT BEFORE BEGINNING DESIGN 
OR INSTALLATION

Customer Signature ________________________________________________

Whiting Signs Signature ________________________________________________
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CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT WITH SUPERINTENDENT 
 
This Contract is made by and between the Board of Education of Scotts Bluff County School 
District No. 79-0011, commonly known as Morrill Public Schools, (the “Board” and the “District” 
respectively) and ________________________________ (the “Superintendent”).   
 
According to the action taken by the Board as recorded in the minutes of the Board meeting held 
on _____________________, the Board agrees to employ the Superintendent, and the 
Superintendent agrees to accept such employment, subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

I. Terms of Contract: 
 
A. Term:  This Contract is for an initial term of ____ years, beginning on July 1, 2022, 

and expiring on June 30, _________.    
   

B. Contract Year:  A “contract year” for purposes of this Contract shall be from July 
1 to June 30.  The Superintendent shall be on duty all weekdays during the contract 
year except for legal holidays on which school is not in session and days elected as 
vacation days.  The Superintendent may be required to perform duties during the 
foregoing holidays and on weekends as necessary.   

 
C. Automatic Extension.  Beginning on July 1, _______, and on each subsequent July 

1 during the term of this Contract, the contract term shall be automatically extended 
for one additional contract year unless on or before April 15 prior to an automatic 
extension, the Board notifies the Superintendent of the Board’s intent not to extend 
the Contract for an additional year or the Superintendent notifies the Board of the 
Superintendent’s intent not to extend the Contract for an additional year.  In the 
event of such notice, the Contract term shall expire at the end of the then existing 
____ year term.   

 
II. Salary:   

 
A. Salary:  The Superintendent’s salary for the term of this Contract is $_______________ 

per contract year.   The Board may increase the Superintendent’s salary without such 
increase constituting a new contract or extending the Contract term.   

 
B. Payment of Salary:  Salary payments shall be made in equal monthly installments on 

or about the 20th of each month.  Salary payments shall be subject to state and federal 
withholding required by law, including without limitation retirement contributions, 
FICA, FUTA, Medicare, and state or federal unemployment contributions. 
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III. Benefits:  As further consideration for the services to be performed by the 

Superintendent, it is agreed as follows:   
 
A.  Leave:   

 
1. Vacation Leave:  The Superintendent shall be allowed up to twenty (20) 

days of vacation leave per contract year, subject to the maximum accrual 
amount set forth herein.  Any unused accumulated vacation leave may carry 
over from year to year, but in no event shall the Superintendent accrue more 
than twenty-five (25) days of vacation leave.  The Superintendent shall not 
take vacation leave for more than five (5) consecutive working days at any 
one time without the prior approval of the Board. Vacation days are to be 
used in a manner and at times selected by the Superintendent; provided that 
the Superintendent shall make reasonable efforts to not schedule leaves 
which would cause the Superintendent to miss meetings of the Board or 
important school functions, and the Superintendent shall provide 
information such that the Superintendent may be contacted when necessary. 
 

2. Sick Leave:  The Superintendent shall be entitled to up to ten (10) days of 
sick leave per contract year, subject to the maximum accrual amount set 
forth herein.  Any unused accumulated sick days may be carried over from 
year to year, but in no event shall the Superintendent accrue more than sixty 
(60) days of sick leave.  Upon termination of employment, the 
Superintendent shall not be paid for any accrued, unused sick leave days. 
Sick leave may only be used if (a) the Superintendent has an illness or injury 
which prevents the Superintendent from attending work, (b) an immediate 
family member of the Superintendent is sick or injured and the 
Superintendent must miss work to care for the immediate family member, 
or (c) bereavement purposes. 

 
3. Leave Log:  The Superintendent shall maintain a monthly vacation and sick 

leave log which shall be kept current and available for review by the Board 
President and provided in the Board packets for the Board’s monthly regular 
meetings.     
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B.  Health Insurance:   

The Superintendent shall be provided health insurance for the Superintendent and the 
Superintendent’s spouse and dependent children through the District’s group insurance 
plan.  The District shall pay the health insurance premium and the Superintendent shall 
be responsible for all deductibles, copays, and other out of pocket expenses.   

C. Section 125 Plan: 

The Superintendent shall be permitted to participate in the District’s Section 125 Plan.   

D. Meetings and Dues: 

The Superintendent shall attend appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, 
and national levels provided that such attendance does not interfere with the proper 
performance of Superintendent’s duties.  The reasonable and necessary expenses of 
such meetings shall be reimbursed by the District consistent with Board policies.   

E.  Transportation Expenses: 

The reasonable and necessary expenses of transportation required in the performance 
of the Superintendent’s official duties shall be reimbursed at the rate set by the Board 
for District travel. 

F. Monthly Cell Phone Stipend: 

The Superintendent’s job requires that he use a cell phone for purposes of 
communication with the Board and other designated District personnel and for other 
official duties.  Thus, the District shall pay the Superintendent a cell phone stipend of 
$50.00 per month.  

G. Moving Expenses 

The District shall reimburse the Superintendent up to $______________ of the moving 
expenses incurred by the Superintendent in relocating to the District area.  The 
Superintendent shall provide receipts, invoices, or other proof of such expenses prior 
to reimbursement by the District. 

IV. Duties: 
 
A.  Specification of Duties:    

The Superintendent shall perform the duties of Superintendent as are regularly and 
customarily expected for such position and such duties and responsibilities as are set 
forth in Board Policy or Regulation for such position.    The Superintendent shall 
perform other duties as the Board may assign from time to time without further 
remuneration than what is already provided in this Contract.   
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B. Extra Duties: 

The Board may also, from time to time, assign to the Superintendent "extra duty" 
assignments with extra compensation as approved by the Board.  The Superintendent 
shall have no continuing right to such “extra duty” assignments once given, and they 
will be subject to discontinuation by the Board with or without cause at any time. 

C. Use of Time:   
 

The Superintendent agrees to devote full time to the assigned duties on working days.  
With the advance permission of the Board, the Superintendent may undertake 
consultative work, speaking engagements, writing, lecturing or other professional 
activities, as long as such activities do not interfere with Superintendent’s duties, 
obligations and representations set forth in this Contract.  If the Superintendent 
provides services to other school districts or undertake consultative work, speaking 
engagements, writing, lecturing or other professional activities, the Superintendent 
shall utilize the Superintendent’s vacation time for such purposes, and hold the District 
harmless thereon. 
 
D. Performance of Duties: 

 
In performing the assigned duties, the Superintendent shall be governed by the policies, 
regulations and directions of the Board.  The Superintendent shall, in all respects, 
diligently and faithfully perform the assigned duties to the best of the Superintendent’s 
professional ability.  Regular dependable attendance at meetings of the Board and 
committees of the Board and other assigned duties is an essential function of the 
Superintendent’s position. 
 

V. Board-Superintendent Relationship: 
 
The Board shall have primary responsibility for formulating and adopting Board policy.  
The Superintendent shall be the chief administrative officer for the District and shall 
have primary responsibility for implementation of Board policy.  The Superintendent 
will propose policies for adoption by the Board and for development of regulations and 
rules consistent with Board policy.  In the absence of Board policy on matters which 
require prompt action, the Superintendent shall have the authority to act using the 
Superintendent’s professional judgment, consistent with legal requirements and the 
Superintendent shall report the nature of the matter and the action taken to the Board 
no later than the next regularly scheduled Board meeting.   
 

VI. Evaluation of the Superintendent: 
 
The Superintendent shall be evaluated not less than twice during the Superintendent’s 
first contract year with the District.  The Superintendent shall notify the Board 
President to remind the Board of the need to evaluate and provide the Board with the 
Board approved evaluation instrument at the Board’s October and February regular 
meetings during the first contract year.  After the first contract year, the Superintendent 
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shall be evaluated at least once during each contract year, unless the Board deems 
additional evaluations appropriate.  After the first contract year, the Superintendent 
shall notify the Board President to remind the Board of the need to evaluate and provide 
the Board with the Board approved evaluation instrument at the Board’s October 
regular meeting.   
 

VII. Contract Termination: 
 
A. Cancellation: 
 
The Board may cancel this Contract during its term for any of the following reasons: 
(1) the Superintendent violates any of the provisions of this Contract; (2) the 
Superintendent performs any act or does anything which is materially harmful to the 
District; (3) the Superintendent becomes legally disqualified to perform as a 
superintendent in the State of Nebraska; (4) the Superintendent participates in any 
fraud; (5) the Superintendent causes any intentional damage to property; (6) the 
Superintendent engages in an unlawful act; (7) any representations by the 
Superintendent in this Contract are determined to be false or incorrect; and (8) just 
cause, including: (a) incompetency, which includes, but is not limited to, demonstrated 
deficiencies or shortcomings in administrative skills; (b) neglect of duty; (c) 
unprofessional conduct; (d) insubordination; (e) immorality; (f) physical or mental 
incapacity; (g) failure to give evidence of professional growth as required by law; or 
(h) other conduct which interferes substantially with the continued performance of 
duties.  Suspension or other disciplinary action may be enforced according to applicable 
law.  
  
Upon cancellation of this Contract for any reason, the compensation due to the 
Superintendent shall be prorated based on the number of days actually worked by the 
Superintendent.  Any unearned fractional portion of any payment made, but not earned 
prior to cancellation of the Contract shall be refunded by the Superintendent. 
  
B. Non-Renewal: 

 
The Board may elect to not renew this Contract at the end of the term for any reason it 
deems sufficient if such non-renewal is constitutionally permissible. 

 
C. Payment Upon Termination: 
 
The salary due to the Superintendent at the time of the Superintendent’s termination of 
employment by the Board, for any reason, shall be reduced by any sums owing to the 
District by the Superintendent. Any additional amount owed to the District by the 
Superintendent shall be immediately due and payable by the Superintendent to the 
District. 
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VIII. Representations and Legal Requirements: 
 
The Superintendent affirms that (1) the Superintendent holds or will hold at the 
beginning of the term of the Contract a valid and appropriate certificate to act as a 
certificated employee in the State of Nebraska to perform the assigned duties 
throughout the term of this Contract; (2) the required certificate to perform the assigned 
duties will be registered with the District as required by law; it being understood and 
agreed that this Contract is not valid until the required certificate is registered according 
to law and that the Superintendent shall not be compensated for any services performed 
prior to the date of registration of this certificate; and (3) the Superintendent is not 
under contract with another board of education within the State of Nebraska covering 
any part of or all of the same time of performance as provided for in this Contract. 
 
There shall be no penalty for release or resignation by the Superintendent from this 
Contract, but no resignation shall become effective until expiration of the remaining 
term of the Contract unless the Board fixes an earlier effective date.  This Contract is 
subject to provisions of the School Employees Retirement Act. 
 

IX. Governing Laws: 

The parties shall be governed by all applicable Nebraska and federal laws, rules and 
regulations in performance of their respective duties and obligations under this 
Contract. 

X. Amendment & Severability: 

This Contract may be modified or amended only by a writing duly authorized and 
executed by the Superintendent and the Board. If any portion of this Contract shall be 
declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration 
shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this 
Contract.  

Executed _____________________, 2022     Executed _____________________, 2022     
 
Superintendent: Board of Education of Scotts Bluff County 

School District No. 79-0011, commonly 
known as Morrill Public Schools: 

     
_________________________________  By: ________________________________ 
        Board President  
 
       Attest: ______________________________ 

       Secretary 


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Dave Sherrod called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm.
	I.1. Pledge to the Flag
	I.2. Roll Call
	I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting
	I.4. Recognition of Recording

Casey Debus stated she is recording the meeting.

	II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA
	II.1. Approval of Agenda
	II.2. Consider modifying minutes from 9/20/21 as the letter from MEA asked for recognition for the wrong year. They would like the minutes to reflect their intention of recognition for the 2022-23 school year. 

Motion to approve recognizing the Morrill Education Association as the exclusive bargaining agent for the district's non-supervisory certificated staff for the 2021-2022 contract year. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by Art Frerichs.

Art Frerichs: Yea, Shaun Hess: Yea, Lisa Kaufman: Yea, Dave Sherrod: Yea, Art Steiner: Yea, Billy Watson: Yea
	II.3. Consider modifying minutes from 11/15/2021 as the MECTU was recognized as the exclusive bargaining agent for Early Childhood certificated staff.  Upon further research, the request should have been denied instead of accepted. 

Motion was made by Lisa Kaufman to approve request from MECTU to be recognized as exclusive bargaining agent for Morrill's Early Childhood non-administrative Certificated Staff for the 2022-2023 school year Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Art Steiner. 

Art Frerichs: Yea, Shaun Hess: Yea, Lisa Kaufman: Yea, Dave Sherrod: Yea, Art Steiner: Yea, Billy Watson: Yea
	II.4. Approval of minutes of September 9, 2021 and November 15 and 22, 2021 as amended.
	II.5. Claims Payable
	CheckRegisterbyCheckingAccount

	II.6. Business Manager's and Financial Reports
	II.6.a. Working Monthly Budget
	WorkingMonthlyBudget_DEC2021

	II.6.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts
	II.6.c. Activity Accounts
	ActivityFundBalanceReportSummaryExcludeEncumbrances

	II.6.d. Special Building Fund Account
	SpecialBldgFund_12202021

	II.6.e. County Treasurer's Report
	ScottsBluffCounty_122021
	SiouxCounty_122021

	FinanceReport_DEC2021


	III. REPORTS
	III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman (chair), Shaun Hess, Art Frerichs
	III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner (Chairman), Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
	III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod (Chairman), Bill Watson, Art Frerichs
	III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs (Chairman), Art Steiner
	III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson (Chairman), Lisa Kaufman, Art Frerichs
	MSF-Summary of Accts

	III.6. Student Council Report
	III.7. Early Childhood Director's Report
	December 2021 EC Board Report

	III.8. Activity Director's Report
	BoardReport-AD_122021
	IMG-1817
	IMG-1827
	IMG-1839
	IMG-1843

	III.9. Secondary Principal's Report
	JStec_HSSupt

	III.10. Elementary Principal's Report
	EHubbard_ElemSupt

	III.11. Superintendent's Report
	12-20-21 SR Business Office 1
	12-20-21 Vacation Log
	ESSERS III Update Website posting 12-9-21
	Scoreboard & Athletics finish the drive 12-21
	BNA Program Regional West Request 12-21


	IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

Two patrons addressed the board with various concerns.
	V. NEW BUSINESS
	V.1. Presentation of 2020-2021 Audit from Rauner & Associates

Julie Peetz reviewed the highlights of the audit for the board members.
	79-0011-000 Morrill Public Schools Audit 8.31.2021
	Morrill Public Schools Audit Presentation 20-21 Graphs

	V.2. Update on Ag Education Complex Capital Campaign and set date for Fund Raising Dinner

Joe Sherwood gave an update on funding progress for Ag Complex Capital Campaign and the fundraising dinner was set for February 19, 2022.
	Rotary_Newsletter
	Donor Presentation 11-22-21

	V.3. Discuss financial planning services offered by First National Capital Markets

Recommended to be moved for IV. 3.

Carl Dietz with First National Capital Markets gave a presentation on the financial planning services they offer for school districts.
	V.4. Consider/possibly approve certified staff hire - Rudi Palomo 4th grade teacher for 2nd semester
	20211210101213562

	V.5. Consider/possibly approve classified staff hires
	V.5.a. Elementary FT Custodian Chuck Weimer $12.00 (replaces Mercedes)
	V.5.b. Elementary FT Para Belinda Ingersoll $12.00 (replace Vania)
	V.5.c. Secondary PT Para Jeremiah Gardner $12.50 (replace Christine)
	V.5.d. Early Childhood FT Para Becky Banta $12.50 (replace McKensie)
	V.5.e. Early Childhood PT Para Gracie Nelson $12.00 (replace Ashley)
	V.5.f. Early Childhood PT Custodian Tori Moorehouse $12.00 (replace part of Sylvia)
	V.5.g. Preschool After School Para Shelby Hardin $9.00 (High School student replacing Ashley)

	V.6. Consider Whiting Sign Bids for Gymnasium Score Boards

Discussion was held on the bid received.

Decision was made to reconsider the November decision to repair the sign on Highway 26 at the January 17, 2022 regular board meeting.
	Morril Public Schools Digital Sign

	V.7. Consider/possibly approve moving to the WPCI 5 panel +Nicotine test kits for random drug testing
	12-20-21 WPCI (1)

	V.8. Approve the transfer of $110,000 from QCPUF to General Fund for cash flow

	VI. OLD BUSINESS
	VI.1. Update and consideration on Interlocal Agreement with Mitchell for FFA Collaboration
	FFA_InterlocalAgreement
	12-20-21 FFA Account Balance

	VI.2. Consider/possibly approve 2nd reading on annual policy updated from Perry Law Firm/ESU 13
	12-20-21 Policy Update 2 reading

	VI.3. Update timeline and process for Community Engagement protocol.

Links to the community engagement surveys were sent to the building principals, who distributed them to parents.
	VI.4. Discuss timeline, process, and blank contract for Superintendent Search process.

The blank superintendent contract will be sent to Shari with NASB for review.  There will be a board meeting on January 5, 2022 at 6:00 pm to discuss and select interview candidates for the Superintendent position for 2022-2023.
	Superintendent Contract


	VII. Next Regular Meeting Date - January 17, 2022
	VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 9:05 pm.

